In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the

Insolvency (Etngland & A I\/l O 3

e e Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule 81 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

MONDAY

Companies House

A3
G R

*AAZOH1II*
A06

07/03/2022 #230
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

canparymantr [ o [0 [ 1[5 [o 2[5

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ API Group Limited

bold black capitals.

| =

u Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Colin Peter

Surname Dempster

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number| Ernst & Young LLP

Street | Atria One, 144 Morrison Street
|

Post town | Edinburgh

County/Region |

e [e[w[s] [se[x]

Cc_)dntry l United Kingdom

u Administrator's name o

Fullforename(s) | Robert Hunter © Vs i secto 1 el us s

Surname Kelly another administrator.

E Administrator’s address

iing relnunbe vt & Youn LLP s s

Street l 1 Bridgewater Place another administrator.
|

Post town l Leeds

County/Region |

Postcode fedls il Tsfalr

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

s I

Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

- J

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X /\\)//

Signature date

[ifs [ofs [elolzle




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Craig Waddell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Ernst & YOUng LLP

A% Atria One, 144 Morrison Street

Postiom £ dinburgh

[e[nls Telelx]

United Kingdom

Postcode

Country

on

Telephone

0131 777 2431

Checklist

We may return forms combleted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: ‘

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

8 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Compahies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Combanies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




—

Ernst & Young LLP Tel: +44 131 777 2000
Atria One Fax: +44 131 777 2001
144 Morrison Street ey.com

Edinburgh

Building a better
working world EH3 8EX

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 26 March 2020

Ref: CPD/CW/AR/API/D11.1

Email: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Dear Sirs

fAPI Group lelted/ Cedar 2015 Limited, APl Group Services Limited, API-
‘Stace Limited, 'API Laminates Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF
Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited) and APl Holographics
Limited (all in Administration) (‘the Group’) '

1 write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Group on 31 January 2020.

| now attach a copy of my statement of proposals in accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986.

Cedar 2015 Limited, APl Group Services Limited, API-Stace Limited, APl Laminates
Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils
Limited) and API Holographics Limited.(‘the Companies’)

As you will note from the proposals, there is no prospect of any funds becoming available to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part. As a consequence, | do not propose to seek a
decision on approval of the proposals from creditors. N
Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of total debts of the Companies may requisition a
decision (either by a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure) on approval of the proposals.if
they deliver to me, within 8 business days of the date of delivery of these proposals, a request which
fulfils the requirements of Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules). In
accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, | may require a deposit as security for payment of the
expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or deemed consent procedure and will not be
obliged to initiate the procedure until | have received the required sum.

In the event that a decision is not requested by creditors under paragraph 52(2)(c) of the Insolvency Act
1986, the proposals will be deemed to be accepted. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
Category 2 disbursements will be agreed with the secured creditor and the preferential creditors in
accordance with the provisions of Rule 18.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

As the joint administrators propose to ask for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. The information is attached as Appendix A to this letter.

The UK Firm Ernsl & Young LiPis a Ilmsled habnllty partnership registered in England and Wales with regnstered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Emst & Young Global Limited.
Alist of * names is avail for at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of busi and regi office. Emst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and yegulaled by the Institute of C| in and Wales, the Solici ion Authority isation number 614947), the
Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 186203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at http:/iwww.ey. oomlUKIen/HomelLegal




o
EY - 2

Building a better
working world

API Group Limited (‘the Company’)

lintend to seek the approval of the proposals by deemed consent and | enclose, for your attention,
formal notice of deemed consent.

| have also enclosed with this letter (i) an /nvitation to form a Creditors’ Committee in accordance with
Rule 3.39; and (ii) in accordance with Rules 15.28 to 15.35 | enclose an Administration Notice of Claim
for Vooting Purposes.

In the event a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek approval of their
remuneration from the Company’s creditors. In this regard, | also enclose a Notice to Creditors of the
Decision Procedure. This notice has been drafted in fine with the requirements of Rules 15.7 and 15.8 of
the Rules.

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the Rules. Further
information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’
Guide to Administrators’ Fees’, a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides, or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

As the Joint Administrators propose to seek for their remuneration to be fixed on a time-cost basis, they
are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the remuneration to be charged and details of
expenses incurred and likely to be incurred. This information can be found at Appendix A.

All Companies
if there are any matters concerning the Group’s affairs which you consider may require investigation and
consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details to me in writing as soon as

possible.

Should you have any queries relating to this letter or any other aspect of the administration, please do
not hesitate to contact Aine Reavey at apigroup@uk.ey.com.

Yours faithfully
for the Group

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Encs: Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Appendix A: Fee Estimate and Statement of Expenses
Notice to creditors of deemed consent



Building a better
working world

Notice to creditors of the decision procedure

Voting form '

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Notice to creditors - Invitation to form a creditors’ committee

C P Dempster and R H Kelly are both licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland.

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, C P Dempster and R H Kelly, who act as agents of
the Company only and without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679, depending
upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Emst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the
Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. The Office

Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy



API Group Limited (formerly API Group PLC) (“Group”)

API Group Services Limited (“"Group Services") .

API-Stace Limited (“Stace’)

APl Laminates Limited (“"Laminates'’)

API Foils Holdings Limited (“Foils Holdings'")

APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited) (“Foils")
API! Holographics Limited (“Holographics')

Cedar 2015 Limited (“Cedar™)

all in Administration (together “the Companies’)

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 26 March 2020



Abbreviations

Abbrevia{idns

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

AIM

Alternative Investment Market

Act

the Insoivency Act 1986

the UK Group

APl Group Limited, APl Group Services
Limited, API Stace Limited, APl Laminates
Limited, API Foils Holdings Limited, APIF
Realisations Limited, APl Holographics
Limited

the Companies

The UK Group (as defined above) and Cedar 2015 Limited

the Group The UK Group, Cedar 2015 Limited, AP! Foile Polska Sp
2.00 (Poland), API Foils Asia Limited (Hong Kong), API
Netherlands BV (the Netherfands), APl Foiis SAS
(France), API Foils Deutschland GmbH (Germany), API
Foils Italia sri (Italy), APl Overseas Holdings, APl (USA)
Holdings Ltd and APt Americas Inc.

CDDA Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986

COMI Centre of Main Interests

date of appointment

31 January 2020

EY

Ernst & Young LLP

FYXX

Financial year ending 31 December 20XX

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

Joint Administrators

Colin Peter Dempster and Robert Hunter
Kelly

the Rules

the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016

Group Limited

API Group Limited (formerly API Group PIc)

Group Services

API Group Services Limited

Stace APi-Stace Limited

Laminates AP| Laminates Limited

Foils Holdings API Foils Holdings Limited

Foils UK APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils

Limited)

Holographics

API Holographics Limited

Cedar

Cedar 2015 Limited

API Foilmakers

API Foilmakers Limited

Steel Partners

Steel Partners L.P.

EY |i



Contents
Contents
1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment............. 2
2. Purpose, conduct and end of the AdmInistration .........ccccceevvceerirrvcerinscccnnercnnenncncnnn 10
3. Statement of Affairs ..cc.ccecovreriimicii i e 19
A, PreSCHBOA PATt... e trseescesacenesc s essessssasassassee s benssssssssresassssnsesnansesaranes 22
5. Administrators’ receipts and payments......cccciiiiiiiiinn reereeernnanes 23
6. Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to ‘other
[T oY L3311 3 T- 1 - 24
T, Other Matters ...t e et s s b 26
Appendix A Statutory information. ... 28
Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31
January 2020 to 20 March 2020 .........ccoireivemmiinnncinsetinencnenie e e ssesesssessssssessaneees 44
Appendix C Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and ‘
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No.9 ......................... 53
Appendix D Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31
January 2020 t0o 20 March 2020 .........ciicciiiiiiiieininncneenenincnnnreressmmnessnmeensissnaasssanes 55
Appendix E Directors’ Statement of Affairs ....ccccceiiiiiiiireiiiciccr 58
-

EY li



1.1

1.2

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise
to the appointment

Introduction

On 31 January 2020, the Companies entered Administration and C P Dempster and R H Kelly
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators (“Administrators”). This document, including
its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors of
the Companies pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“Act’™)
and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“Rules”).

Certain statutory information relating to the Companies and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A

The Companies are part of the APl Group of Companies (“the Group”). A structure chart is
provided below for reference.

On 2 February 2020, two other companies within the Group also entered Chapter 11
Bankruptcy processes in the USA, specifically APl (USA) Holdings Limited along with its
subsidiary APl Americas Inc. These US companies are not under the control of the
Administrators.

Group Structure

| Cedar 2015 Limited |

AP) Group Limited I

(00169249)

ap Group Services APh-Stace Limited APt I.unlnam Limited API Folls Holdings APIFolie P mm APt Nethedands BV |
Umited {05017829) 100173955) Umited (02488951) 0.0, (Puhnd] {the Nethertands)__|
Hal ing co European hub European hub European hub

Central function ape

APt Folls Umited 'Anfoikbem:hlad '» - API Overvess Holdings
(00202034) | l.lmltrd (ossonos) J GmbH (Gumanv) APIFoits ltatia s (italy) I-'smftd

Foils business Europenn hub European hub European hub m(us‘A)NoHi-@- g
Umited
Key:
SRR .
‘Compary incosporated in Co«vanv incorporated in 1| Company incarporated in
England & Wales [27] aware
B

APl Americas
business

For the avoidance of doubt, APl Overseas Holdings Limited and the European entities (APi
Folie Polksa Sp zo.o0; API Foils Asia Limited; API Netherlands BV; API Foils SAS; API Foils
Deutschiand GmbH; and API Foils ftalia srl) (“the European Companies”) are not in
Administration and are not under the contro! of the Administrators.

Administration appointments for these entities under Centre of Main Interest (“COMI") rules
was considered, but it was concluded it would not be possible.

Background

The Group is a packaging manufacturing business, with operations in the UK and US, Europe
and Hong Kong.

In 2015 the Group was acquired by Cedar 2015 Limited (“Cedar"”), a company ultimately
owned by Steel Partners L.P. (“Steel Partners™), a US investment firm (who had previously

EY |2



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

held a minority shareholding in the Group). The Group was also delisted from the AIM market
in 2015 ahead of the acquisition by Cedar.

The Group's manufacturing activities include laminating, coating, metallising, embossing and
finishing processes for foil and card packaging materials. These products were typically
supplied to intermediate packaging businesses with onward supply to end customers
predominantly in the premium drinks, tobacco, confectionary, fragrance, personal care and
healthcare sectors.

The Group's headcount on the date of appointment totalled as set out below:

Company ' Number of employees
Group 1
Group Services 25
Stace -
Laminates 68
Foils Holdings -
Foils UK 137

Holographics -
Cedar . -
Total ' 231

Further detail on the Companies is provided below:

Group Limited

Group Limited is the holding company. It held certain intellectual property assets and the
defined benefit pension scheme liability.

Group Services

Group Services is the central cost function (i.e. IT, insurance, finance) for the Group. The
senior management team are included in a headcount of 25 employees.

Stace

Stace is a property company whose assets include a freehold property at Poynton, Cheshire
and was the leaseholder for the Livingston site.

Laminates

The Company’s trade relates to an intermediate laminating process in the packaging supply
chain for the drinks, tobacco and confectionary markets and operates from the freehold site
in Poynton. '

Its key assets are trade debtors, stock and plant and machinery.

Foils UK

Foils UK operated from a manufacturing site in Livingston, producing a range of metallic
transfer, pigment and decorative foil products.

EY |3



1.3

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

-

Over 90% of its sales were intercompany (to the overseas sales hubs). The majority of its UK
sales were made via the sales hub in Sheffield.

Foils UK's key assets are trade debtors, stock and plant and machihery.

Foils Holdings

A non-trading holding company, it owns the shareholdings of Foils UK, the dofmant German
and Holographics subsidiaries, the Italian and French subsidiaries, and the US business.

Holographics

Holographics is @ dormant company following the sale of its interest in API Optics to a JV
partner in 2016. It holds residual cash and a receivable from deferred consideration.

- Cedar

Cedar is the holding company of AP! Group Limited.

Financial information

The recent financial results of the Group and individual companies are summarised as follows:

7
i

The Group (Consolidated) (see note 1)

£m : FY16A FY17A FY18A FY19A
Revenue 126 147 125 83
Cost of Sales (98) 117 (107) (81)
Gross profit 27 30 18 2

GP margin % 22% 20% 14% 2%
Overheads (25) G (40) @
PBT 2 (¢))] (22) (20)
Taxation 1 (¢D) (V)] 0)
Net profit / (loss) 1 ) 22) (20)

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note 1. The consolidated financial results above relate to the Group as a whole, including the entities that are not
subject to the UK Administration process (i.e. the European subsidiaries, the Hong Kong subsidiary, and the US
subsidiaries).

EY |4



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

%t s

Group (Company)
Period Year Gross Gross Directors’ Net (Loss) Accumulated
or Period Type Audited Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Management - - - - ) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 to Note 1
Year Ended Management - - - - (18,035) (10,701)
31 Dec 2018
Year Ended  Audited Please :’e'f:r‘fo fe';’:ffo - 3,698 5,819
fer t
31 Dec 2017 Note2  Notez  Note2
Year Ended Audited Please Please  FPlease - 5,644 383
31 Dec 2016 refer to refer to refer to
. Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Period Ended  Audited Please Please  Please : (564) 10,258
31 Dec 2015 refer to refer to refer to
Note 2 Note 2 Note 2
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
2. . Data not available for business on standalone basis.
Group Services
Gross Gross Directors’ Net (Loss) Accumulated
Period Year or Type Audited Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Management - 470) N/A  Please refer to (2,113) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 Note 1 to Note 1
Year Ended 31 Draft 4,206 4,206 100 640 (907) 1,502
Dec 2018 ’
Year Ended 31 Audited 4,983 4,983 100 849 (1,050) 2,409
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 3,245 3,245 100 886 3,927) 505
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 1,968 1,968 100 353 (249) (3,617)
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts

Note:

1. Director Remuneration and Accumulated Reserves figures are not available for the period ended 31
December 2019.

EY |5



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Stace
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net Profit Accumulated
Period Year or Audited/ Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft 331 271 82 - 206 1,155
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited 336 276 82 - 196 949
Dec 2017 )
Year Ended 31 Audited 330 270 82 - 187 753
Dec 2016 )
Period Ended Audited 248 202 81 - 131 566
31 Dec 2015
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. No data available for period ended 31 Dec 19 for Stace business.
Laminates
Period Year : Gross Gross  Directors’ . Net Profit Accumulated
or Period Type Audited Turnover Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Management 24,833 1,807 7 - (2,481) Please refer
31 Dec 2019 to note 1
Year Ended Draft 57,567 11,659 20 - 4,504 11,301
31 Dec 2018
Year Ended Audited 66,345 13,172 20 - 5,358 6,809
31 Dec 2017
Year Ended Audited 65,519 12,623 19 - 4,651 6,016
31 Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 45,194 8,248 18 225 2,767 4,932
31 Dec 2015
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
Foils Holdings
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated
Period Year or  Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft - - - - (4,550) (4,362)
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - (846) 188
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 235 1,034
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited - - - - 12) 799
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management account§

Note:

1. Foils Holdings is a non-trading holding company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

EY |6



Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Foils
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated
.Period Year or Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Period Ended Manage 27,334 903 3 - (3,859 Please refer
31 Dec 2019 ment to note 1
Year Ended 31 Draft 25,011 1,725 7 - (1,8149) (4,284)
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited 21,660 2,409 11 - (1,645) (2,440)
Dec 2017 )
Year Ended 31 Audited 18,569 2,570 14 - (1,372) (9549)
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited 12,828 2,455 19 155 (307) 642
31 Dec 2015
Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:
1. Accumulated Reserves figure not available for this period.
Holographics .
Net Profit/
Type Gross Gross Directors’ (Loss) Accumulated
Period Year or  Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration  after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft - - - - 23 879
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 1,476 856
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited 2,152 280 13 339 872 (3,370)
Dec 2016 .
Period Ended Audited 7,251 2,153 30 134 678) (4,242)
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:

1. Holographics is a dormant company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

EY {7



1.4

" Introduction. background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Cedar 2015
Type Gross Gross Directors’ Net (Loss) Accumulated

Period Year or Audited Turnover  Profit Profit Remuneration after Tax Reserves
Period Ended / Draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
Year Ended 31 Draft - - - - (27,647) (29,652)
Dec 2018
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - 49 (2,005)
Dec 2017
Year Ended 31 Audited - - - - (246) (1,956)
Dec 2016
Period Ended Audited - - - - (1,710) 1,710)
31 Dec 2015

Source: Statutory and management accounts
Note:

1. Cedar 2015 is a non-trading holding company therefore no data available for period ended 31 Dec 19.

Circumstances -giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

The Group as a whole has experienced challenging trading conditions in recent years from:

» Regulatory changes (such as EU tobacco packaging regufation moving to plain
packaging) and the resulting loss of major customers and revenue;

» Market changes / consumer trends that negatively impacted sales (such as plastic
becoming less desirable); and

» Integration problems following acquisitions (primarily relating to the US businesses
which are not part of the UK administrations).

This resuited in significant losses (£E22min FY18 and a £20m loss in FY19 with corresponding
cash expenditures, which the Group could not continue to sustain desplte management’s
efforts to turnaround the business in 2019.

As a result, the Group’s shareholder decided to market the Group for sale and EY were
engaged to assist.

A marketing process was undertaken to sell the Group (either to achieve a sale of the business
as a whole, or its individual parts separately) during December 2019 and January 2020 with
125 interested parties being approached from across the world (across both trade and
financial buyers).

Despite a wide marketing process being undertaken, only 24 non-disclosure agreements were
signed and uitimately no offers were received for either the Group as a whole, nor for any of
the UK or European based businesses.

in the absence of a sale and faced with significant ongoing operating losses, the directors
concluded that an insolvency of the Group was unavoidable and made arrangements to place
the Companies into Administration under the provisions of paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986. The Directors of the affiliate US entities also took steps to place
the US Companies into Chapter 11 Bankruptcy in the USA.

EY |8



1.5

Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Initial Introduction to the Group

EY were introduced to the Group by its legal advisors, Eversheds Sutherland (International)
LLP (“Eversheds”) in October 2019 and were engaged by Group to provide contingency
planning and insolvency options advice.

In December 2019, EY was engaged to assist the Group in carrying out an accelerated sale
process.

In total, EY received fees of £665,602 in relation to this work. In line with our Code of
Professional Ethics, we have carefully considered whether this engagement constitutes a
conflict of interest which precludes us from acting as Joint Administrators of the Companies. .
We are satisfied that it does not.

EY |9



2.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. Torescue a company as a going concern

b. To achieve a better resutt for a company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Insolvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not reasonably
practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for a company’s creditors
as a whole. Objective (¢c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably practicable to achieve
either objective (@) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily harming the interests of
the creditors of the company as a whole.

For the Companies, it was considered unlikely that objective (@) would be practicable to
achieve given the following factors:

» The business had been widely marketed to a global list of potential purchasers with
minimal formal interest shown in acquiring the Group as a going concern and no offers
were received;

» The Companies had significant levels of liabilities; and

» The business was loss making and it was not considered likely that profitability can be
returned in the short to medium term without significant further funding of working
capital, trading losses or capital investment.

The Joint Administrators have therefore sought to pursue objective (b) to achieve a better
result for the Company'’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being in administration). The key reasons for this are:

» It was considered that best value in respect of the Companies' assets would be achieved
through going concern sales of the businesses (if possible) rather than through a longer
term wind down and break-up of the assets; and

» The moratorium granted by an Administration afforded a period of protection to pursue
going concern sales of the businesses and assets and, if viable, continue trading all or
part of the business to facilitate the sales process.

Further considerations regarding achieving one of the three purposes for each entity include:

Group Limited
» Group Limited owns certain intellectual property assets that would be required to be
included in any sale of the Laminates or Foils business or assets;

» Owns the shares in the subsidiaries in Netherlands, Hong Kong and Poland that would
be marketed for sale in the administration, which could generate distributions for the
secured creditor; and

EY |10



2.2

2.2.1
2.2.1.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

» It is the agent for Group's banking arrangements with Santander and thus it was
necessary to gain control over the UK Group's cash balances on appointment.

Group Services

» Group Services continues to incur costs that are recharged to the Companies and the US
businesses.

Stace

» Stace owns the freehold (Poynton) and long leasehold (Livingston) property assets,
which would need to be included as part of any going concern sales of the Laminates and
Foils businesses.

Laminates and Foils

» Going concern sales of the businesses and assets would likely offer a better return than
break up value for both Foils and Laminates. In addition, there was also the possibility
of trading the Laminates business. Both of these activities would be better conducted in
administration than liquidation.

Holographics

» Holds assets to realise for the benefit of the secured creditor (deferred consideration
and cash).

Foils Holdings

» Held the shares in the subsidiaries in France and Italy that would be marketed for sale in
the administration (principally the Italian subsidiary of Foils), which could generate
distributions for the secured creditor

Cedar

» Held assets to realise for the benefit of the secured creditor (cash)

As a result of the above, the Joint Administrators’ consider that objective (b) will be achieved.

If objection (b) is not achieved then objective (c), to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors, will be followed.

Conduct of the Administration
Group Limited

Asset realisations
Investments in Foils subsidiaries (Poland, Hong Kong and Netherlands)
Following our appointment, the Joint Administrators re-contacted a number of interested

parties to gauge interest for a sale of the shareholdings held in each of the overseas
subsidiaries - either as part of a sale of the Foils business as a whole or separately.

Subsequently, on 26 February 2020, the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the shares
held in API Folie Polska SP zo. O. (Poland) for £1 as part of the sale of the Foils business which
is discussed in further detail at section 2.2.6.

The shares in the Hong Kong and Netherlands subsidiaries were not included in the sale. We
do not anticipate any future realisations from these assets.

The shares of the other direct subsidiaries of Group Limited (Group Services, Stace,
Laminates and Foils Holdings) are not expected to be sold.

EY {11



2.2.1.2

2.2.1.3

2.2.2
2.2.2.1

Purpose. conduct and end of the Administration

Intercompany debts
Intercompany debts totalling £12.5m were owing from the follow group companies to Group
Limited at the date of appointment:

e Netherlands: £5.1m

e Poland: £0.4m
e APl Overseas Holdings Limited (holding company of the US business): £7.0m
We understand the Netherlands subsidiary is éxpected to enter insolvent liquidation

imminently and therefore we do not anticipate any recoveries against the intercompany debt.

The Poland intercompany balance was assigned to the purchaser for £1 as part the sale of
the Foils business. This was necessary to achieve the wider going concern sale of the Foils
business.

Absent a going concern sale of the Foils business the Joint Administrators do not believe any
realisations would have been possible from the Poland intercompany debt as the Poland
subsidiary could not operate on a standalone basis and would have needed to enter into a
Polish insolvency process.

There is minimal/no prospect of any recovery of the debt owing from API Overseas Holdings
Limited, due to the Chapter 11 Bankruptcy of APl Americas Inc.

VAT receivable

Group Limited is due a refund of £45,684 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A
return has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC
may seek to offset amounts owing to it from other group companies for outstanding PAYE
and NIC liabilities. As aresult, any asset realisations from this source are uncertain.

Cash at date of appointment

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank plc and a sum of £430,236
was allocated to Group Limited from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

Group Services
Post appointment services

Following appointment of the Joint Administrétors, 15 Group Services staff were retained to
assist in providing various ongoing central services required by the Laminates and Foils
businesses, as well as the US business.

These services primarily include IT, finance, credit control and payroill.
The purchasers of the Foils and Laminates businesses have entered into separate Transitional

Services Agreements (“TSA") with Group Services to enable the continued provision of key
services for a limited period whilst they make alternative arrangements.

All costs incurred by Group Services will be recharged appropriately to the users of the
services.

Assets

Fixed assets with a book value of c.£0.8m primarily relate to capitalised IT costs and office
fit out of the Group's head office. We do not anticipate any realisations from this source.

Intercompany debts totalling £2.7m are owed from various entities within the Group. As
the entities are all subject to insolvency proceedings, the only realisation route would be via
distributions to unsecured creditors. The ultimate quantum of this is currently uncertain.
However, we do not anticipate any material recoveries from this source.

EY |12



2.2.3
2.2.3.1

2.2.4
2.2.4.1

2.2.4.2

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Group Services is due a refund of £77,528 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT.
A return has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that
HMRC may seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and
NIC liabilities. As a result, any refund is uncertain. ‘

Stace

Asset realisations

Freehold property - Poynton (Laminates)

This Property was sold as part of the Laminates business and assets sale for £1.9m (see
below for further details).

Long leasehold property - Livingston (Foils)

As part of the transaction to APl Foilmakers, a licence to occupy the leasehold site was
granted to API Foilmakers. We anticipate assigning the lease in due course.

Other assets

Other assets of Stace include:

¢ Intercompany debt owing from Laminates (£83,000) - the only realisation will be via
an unsecured distribution from Laminates under the Prescribed Part;

e Other debtors and prepayments (£28,000) - no realisations are anticipated from this
source; and

e Cash held at the date of appointment - The Companies banking facilities were held
with Santander Bank plc and a sum of £65,061 was allocated to Stace from the
funds held on appointment with Santander.

Laminates
Trading

Shortly following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, a total of 34 employees were
made redundant while 34 employees were retained to:

e Continue production on a limited basis whilst a buyer was sought for the business
and assets on a going concern basis (see below), or if a going concern sale is not
possible;

e Assist with realising the assets of Laminates and winding down its operations.

A very limited amount of production for Laminates major customer was undertaken under ‘
the supervision of the Joint Administrators.

Going concern sale

The accelerated marketing process conducted immediately prior to administration had not
resulted in any offers for the Laminates business. However, immediately following our
appointment, the Joint Administrators received several new expressions of interest.

Non-disclosure agreements (NDAs) were sent to 13 parties and following these parties
conducting due diligence, offers were received from four parties on 21 February 2020. A
preferred bidder was selected on 22 February 2020 and exclusivity was granted to that
party in order for them to undertake further due diligence, with a view to completing a sale
in the first week of March.

EY |13



2.2.4.3

Purpose, cond(Jct and end of the Administration

However, on Friday 28 February 2020, this party withdrew their offer for the business.

As the business had not serviced its customer base for over five weeks, the prospects of
achieving a going concern appeared remote, along with it not being possible to undertake
any further production due to a lack of raw material supply. Accordingly, a further 17
employees were made redundant on Monday 2 March 2020, leaving a skeleton staff to
assist with a full wind down and closure.

Subsequently, the -Joint Administrators re-approached parties who had earlier expressed an
interest to test whether any possibility of a going concern sale remained and invited the
parties to re-submit offers.

A conditional offer on 4 March 2020 was accepted on a non-exclusive basis from Jinda!
Films (a trade buyer listed on the Indian Stock Exchange). Other parties were not willing to
proceed on a non-exclusive basis. Accordingly, Jindal Films travelled to the UK to undertake
detailed due diligence. . )

On 19 March 2020 we completed a sale of Laminates business and assets to a subsidiary of
Jindal Films called JPF API Laminates Limited ('the Purchaser’). On the same date, the
Purchaser acquired the freehold property owned by Stace and certain intellectual property
was assigned and licenced to the purchaser from API Group.

Total consideration was £2.1m, comprising:

Stace - freehold property . £1,900,000
Laminates - plant and machinery £150,000
Laminates - stock £49,996
Laminates - other assets £4

Note - the sale proceeds were received after the date of the receipts and payments account and are therefore not
reflected in the account at Appendix B.

The sale of the Laminates business and assets excluded Laminates' trade debtors (see
below).

The Joint Administrators are in the process of changing the name of Laminates to APIL
Realisations Limited.

Other asset realisations

Trade debtors

On appointment, trade debtor balances due to Laminates totalied c£3.5m (after provisions
for uncollectible amounts are taken into account). Of this, c£3.2m has been collected to

the date of this report. The Joint Administrators continue to pursue collection of the
remaining outstanding balance.

Stock

As at 31 January 2020, the Company held finished goods stocks with a net book value of
£297,000k. During the Administration period, limited sales of finished goods stock to
customers were agreed and combined with the limited production discussed above, stock
sales totalled £228,160.

VAT Receivable

Laminates is due a refund of £102,829 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A
return has b_een submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC

EY |14



2.2.5
2.2.5.1

2.2.6
2.2.6.1

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

may seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and NIC
liabilities. As a result, any refund is uncertain.

A R

Foils Holdings
Asset realisations

On 26 February 2020, the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the shares held in API
Foils itatia srl (Italy) for £500,000 and API Foils SAS (France) for £1, as part of the overali
sale of the Foils business to API Foilmakers.

The shares of the other direct subsidiaries of Foils Holdings (Foils UK, Holographics, Germany
and APl Overseas Holdings Limited) relate to insolvent or dormant companies and therefore
are not considered saleable.

The only other asset of Foils Holdings is an intercompany debt of £1.2m from Foils UK. The
only realisation in relation to the debt will be via an unsecured distribution by way of the
Prescribed Part.

Foils UK
Going concern sale

The accelerated sale process conducted immediately prior to administration had resulted in
no offers for the Foils business. As a result, the Joint Administrators concluded there was no
immediate prospect of a going concern sale. On 2 February, 108 employees were made
redundant with 29 employees being retained to:

o Assist with a limited production schedule to service certain customer orders; and

e Proceed to fully wind down the operations and realise the assets, whilst efforts to
find a buyer for the business on a going concern basis continued.

At the same time, the Joint Administrators contacted interested parties to clarify any residual
interest in a going concern sale for the Foils business, and/or for the European and Hong Kong
sales hubs.

Whilst interest was initially very limited, we were subsequently approached by Aldus Pty
Limited (“Aldus"), an Australian based trade party, who communicated strong interest in
acquiring the majority of the Foils businesses and assets in a short timescale.

On 14 February 2020, we agreed to grant a seven day exclusivity period to allow Aldus to
undertake diligence. An offer was received on 21 February 2020 and on 26 February 2020,
the Joint Administrators concluded a sale of the Foils UK business and assets and the shares
held in API Foils Italia sri (Italy), API Foils SAS (France) and API Folie Polska SP zo. O. (Poland)

to API Foilmakers Limited (a subsidiary of Aldus).

EY [15



2.2.6.2

2.2.7
2271

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

The consideration for the sale totalled £2.0m, comprising:

Foils UK - plant and machinery £1,000,000
Foils UK - stock £499,992
Foils UK - other assets £7
Foils Holdings - shares in Italian subsidiary £500,000
Foils Holdings - shares in French subsidiary £1
Group Limited - shares in Poland subsidiary £1

Included within the other assets of Foils UK were intercompany debts owing from the Foils
overseas entities totalling £6.5m. Absent a going concern sale, we consider it would have
been highly unlikely that any realisations would have been possible from the intercompany
debts, as those entities would have likely entered into tocal insolvency procedures in their
respective countries.

As part of the sale, 28 employees transferred to the purchaser under TUPE regulations.

The Joint Administrators granted licences to occupy the Livingston and Sheffield leasehold
sites to the purchaser while it seeks assignations of the leases.

Other asset realisations

Trade Debtors

Trade debtors on appointment totalled £1.6m. Of these balances, £747,388 has been
collected to date. The Joint Administrators will continue to pursue collection of the
outstanding debts.

Stock

Foils UK held stock at the date of appointment of £1.5m. Prior to the sale to API Foilmakers,
limited sales of finished goods stock to customers were agreed and total stock sales of
£820,307 were made.

The Joint Administrators have also agreed a further sale to Foilmakers of raw material stock
excluded from the going concern sale for £0.1m.

VAT Receivable

Foils UK is due a refund of £16,382 from HMRC in relation to pre-appointment VAT. A return
has been submitted for the pre-appointment period. However, it is possible that HMRC may
seek to offset amounts owing to it from the UK Group for outstanding PAYE and NIC liabilities.
As a result, any refund is uncertain.

Holographics
Asset realisations

Cash on appointment

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank pic and a sum of £179,012
was allocated to Holographics from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

EY |16



2.2.8
2.2.8.1

2.3

2.4

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

Deferred consideration

Holographics other asset relates to deferred consideration from the sale of its 50% interest
in APl Optix s.r.o. in 2016 to a former JV partner. The total due is €283,000 due in equal
instalments in June and December 2020.

Cedar
Asset realisations

The Companies banking facilities were held with Santander Bank blc and a sum of £792,171
was allocated to Cedar from the funds held on appointment with Santander.

Cedar's only other asset is its investment in APl Group Limited. The shares have no value
and there will be no realisations from this source.

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Companies (with the exception of Group
Limited) have insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the prescribed part and consequently, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision
of the creditors on the approval of the proposals relating to Group Services, Stace, Laminates,
Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Holographics and Cedar.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do
so by creditors of the Companies whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the company individually. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date
on which these proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may
allow) and must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™).

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit
as security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

Group Limited

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval of their Proposals in relation to Group by
deemed consent. Further details of the arrangements and any steps to be taken by creditors
are given in the formal notice of deemed consent delivered to creditors with these proposals.

Future conduct of the Administrations

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the afféirs, business and property of the
Companies to achieve the purpose of the Administrations. This will include, inter alia:

» Realising the remaining assets of the Companies, most notably the book debts in Foils
and Laminates and deferred consideration in Holographics;

» Facilitating and managing the shared services under the TSAs;

» Facilitating lease assignations to Foilmakers in respect of the Livingston and Sheffield
properties.

» Monitoring staffing levels in Group Services and consulting with employees with respect
to potential further redundancies (if appropriate);

EY |17



2.5

Purpose, conduct and end of the Administration

» Dealing with corporation tax and VAT matters, including filing statutory returns;

» Investigating the conduct of the Directors leading up to the Joint Administrators’
appointment in accordance with the requirements of the CDDA;

» Complying with statutory reporting and compliance obligations; and
» Distributing realisations to the secured and preferential creditors of the Company;

» Dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries and making a distribution to unsecured
creditors by virtue of the Prescribed Part (where applicable);

» Finalising the Administration, including payment of all Administration liabilities.

The end of the Administrations

The Administrations of the Companies will end automatically after twelve months following
the date of the Joint Administrators' appointment, although this period can be extended by
either the creditors or an application to Court.

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, FoilsA UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

Currently, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that there will be any assets remaining
at the end of the Administrations. Accordingly, it is proposed that if at the end of the
Administrations the Companies (with the exception of Group Limited) have no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies.

On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the
notice.

Group Limited

It is proposed that the Administration will end either through a subsequent liguidation or via
dissolution depending on whether there are any assets remaining at the end of the
Administration.

The Joint Administrators may seek to apply to Court for permission to make distributions to
the non-preferential creditors of Group Limited during the Administration if considered to be
more advantageous for creditors. In this event, the Administration will end via dissolution.

If it is not possible to distribute all available funds to creditors either during Administration
or before the end of the Administration, it is proposed that, at the end of the Administration,
Group Limited will move straight into creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the
Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986. It is proposed that the liquidators will be and C P Dempster and R H Kelly of Ernst
& Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the
liquidators may be done by either or both of them.

In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.60(6)(b) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, creditors may nominate a
different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved. It should be noted in this
regard that a person must be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be
appointed as liquidator.

EY |18



3.1

3.2

Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

Thé directors submitted their Statement of Affairs relating to the Companies on 3 and 5
March 2020. A copy of the Statement of Affairs for each company is included at Appendix E
for reference.

It should be noted that the Statement of Affairs are stated before the costs of realisation.
The figures have been compiled by the directors and have not been subject to independent
review or audit.

Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be different to that
indicated.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to

creditors’ claims. The figures have been compiled by the Companies’ management and have
not been subject to independent review or audit.

Secured creditors

The principal lender to the Companies is PNC Bank, NA (“PNC").

With the exception of Group Limited, PNC has a debenture (fixed and floating charges)
covering all property, stock, trade debtors, intercompany debtors and other assets of the
Companies. The charge was created on 14 November 2017.

In addition, PNC has an qnsecured claim in Group Limited by way of a company guarantee.
As the date of our appointment, the debt due from the Companies to PNC totalled c.£19.0m.

The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to PNC.

Group Limited

There are no secured creditors in Group Limited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to total
£181,000, split across the Companies as outlined in the table below:

Estimated preferential claims

(£000s)

Company
Group Services 48
Laminates 53
Foils UK 78
" Group Limited ' ' 2
Total for the Companies 181

These claims remain uncertain, given that they relate to employee claims for arrears of
wages, holiday pay and pension contributions, and include a subrogated claim from the
Redundancy Payments Office in respect to unpaid salaries and pensions contributions.

EY {19



3.3

3.4

Statement of Affairs

Based on the current estimate of preferential creditor claims and the value of assets realised,
we currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in fulil.

Unsecured, non-preferential creditors

The Administrators continue to receive claims from non-preferential unsecured creditors of
the Companies. Accordingly, it remains too early for us to estimate the likely quantum of
non-preferential claims.

However, we have summarised below the estimated non-preferential unsecured claims as
included in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs (including intercompany positions between
Companies):

Estimated non-preferential unsecured creditor claims

(£000s)
Company
Group Limited 97,795
Group Services . 78,509
Stace : 82
Laminates } 82,586
Foils Holdings
Foils UK 89,051
Holographics 77,189
Cedar

Unsecured creditor claims may ultimately be higher due to contingent claims and other non-
priority creditor amounts not included in the Companies’ records.

As the secured creditor is likely to suffer a shortfall on its secured debt, we do not expect
any distributions to unsecured, non-preferential creditors of the Companies other than by
virtue of the Prescribed Part (discussed below).

Group Limited

As there are no secured creditors of Group Limited and only one preferential creditor, the
majority of realisations from Group Limited are likely to be available to be distributed to the
unsecured, non-preferential creditors of Group.

Creditor claims

Please note that debts incurred by the Companies before our appointment will rank as
unsecured, non-preferential claims. If you have a claim, please forward details together
with supporting documentation (e.q. invoices, statements and agreements) to Ernst &
Young LLP, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh, EH3 8EX, marked for the attention of Craig
Waddell or, alternatively, to the following email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com.

Certain debts due from the Companies may be preferential in accordance with Section 386
of the Insolvency Act 1986. if you consider that you have a claim in this category, please
advise me immediately. If you hold any security for your claim or you consider that you
have title to any assets in the Companies' possession, please forward details to me as soon
as possible.

EY |20



Statement of Affairs

Any sums due to the Companies arising after our appointment must be paid in full and
without set-off against any debts incurred by the Companies prior to our appointment.

EY |21



Prescribed part

Prescribed part

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies to floating
charges created on or after 15 September 2003. The relevant charge for the Companies
(excluding PLC) was created on 14 November 2017.

The Joint Administrators do not curréntly intend to make an application to the Court under
section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed
Part.

We estimate that the Prescribed Part in Laminates will be at the maximum level of £600,000.
It is too early to accurately predict the quantum of the Prescribed Part in Foils UK,
Holographics and Stace, as it is reliant on future asset realisations and costs which are
uncertain at this stage.

We anticipate there will be no Prescribed Part in Group Services.

We do not believe there are any unsecured creditors in Foils Holdings or Cedar, and thus the
Prescribed Part will not be required.

We will provide an update on quantum and timing of any distribution to non-preferential,
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part in our next progress report to creditors.

Group Limited

As detailed above, Group Limited does not have any secured creditors and therefore the
Prescribed Part will not apply.

EY |22



Administrators’ receipts and payments

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators' receipts and payments for the Companies for the perlod
from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020 is attached at Appendix B.

EY [23



6.1

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses,
disbursements and payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the website of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or
is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis
of time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the
Administrations at the hourly rates set out below.

Grade Hourly rate (£)
Partner 810
Associate Partner 725
Director 621
Assistant Director 549
Senior Executive _ 428
Executive 329
Analyst 171- 243

In the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020, the Joint Administrators have
incurred time costs (based on the above hourly rates) as detailed below. Attached at
Appendix D is a detailed analysis of time spent and charge out rates for each grade of staff
for the various-areas of work carried out to 20 March 2020 as required by the Association of

‘Business Recovery Professionals’ Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9.

Company . Number of hours Time costs (excluding VAT)
Group Limited 90.5 34,830
Stace 163.3 95,729
Laminates ¢ 1007.6 414,466
Foils Holdings 166.5 85,653
Foils UK 1737.1 660,393
Holographics 131 6,273
Cedar ’ 136 - 6,678

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested, and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration in respect of the
Companies (excluding Group Limited) fixed by the secured and preferential creditors, in
accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rule. To this end, a fee estimate for each company is
being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

EY |24



6.2

6.3

6.4

Administrators’ remuneration, expenses, disbursements and payments to other professionals

Group Limited

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators propose that
their remuneration is fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and their staff in
dealing with matters arising in the Administrations, in accordance with a fee estimate which
is being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

Disbursements _

Appendix C also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements.

Group Services, Stace, Foils Holdings, Foils UK, Laminates, Holographics, Cedar

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned, and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor and
preferential creditors to charge and draw disbursements in accordance with the charging
policy set out in Appendix C.

Group Limited

In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek the
approval of the creditors to charge and draw disbursements in accordance with the charging
policy set out in Appendix C. :

Explanation of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred

Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the
Joint Administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an
element of shared or allocated costs.

An estimate of payments is provided with the fee estimate which is being circulated to
creditors at the same time as these proposals.
Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the services of the following during the course of the
liquidations:

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
Eversheds Legal advice Time costs
SIA Group 'Asset valuations and advice . Time costs

The Joint Administrators have selected the above professional firms on the basis of their
experience in similar assignments and familiarity with the Company.

Details of the fees paid to date are included in the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix B.

EY |25



7.1

7.2

7.3

Other Matters

Other Matters

Opting out
Under the provisions of Rule 1.39, creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving
further documents relating to the administrations.

if you do elect to opt out you will still receive the following documents:

» Anywhichthe lhsolvency Act requires to be delivered without expressly excluding opted-
out creditors;

» Notice relating to a change in the Administrators, or their contact details;
» Notice of dividend or proposed dividend; or

» A notice which the court orders to be sent to all creditors, or all creditors the particular
category to which you belong.

Any election to opt-out will not affect your entitlement to receive dividends, if any are paid.

Unless the Rules provide to the contrary, opting-out will not affect your rights to vote in a
decision procedure or participate in a deemed consent procedure, although you would not
receive notice of such procedures.

Any opted-out creditors will be treated as opted out in respect of any consecutive insolvency
procedure which might follow the administrations.

You may opt-out by delivering an authenticated (e.g. signed) and dated notice to me stating
that you are electing to be an opted-out creditor in relation to the administrations. You may
at any time revoke this election by delivering to me an authenticated and dated notice stating
that you no longer wish to be an opted-out creditor.

Matters to be brought to the attention of the Joint

Administrators »
If there are any matters concerning the Company's affairs which you consider may require

investigation a_nd consequently should be brought to our attention, please forward the details
to me in writing as soon as possible.

Reporting

The Joint Administrators shall provide a report regarding the conduct of the administrations
of the Companies covering each six-month period from the date of appointment. The report
will be provided within one month of each six-month period (i.e. by 31 August 2020 in respect
of the report covering the six months to 31 July 2020).

The report will be made available on the following website:
https://www.ey.com/en_uk/ey-api-group-administrations

EY |26



Statutory information

Appendix A Statutory information

API GAroup Limited

Company Information

Company Name: AP1 Group Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 00169249
Trading Name: ' API Group Limited
Trading Address: N/A -

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-QOOIZ9

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1,276,748,730 12,767,487 1,276,748,730 12,767,487

EY |28



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

] Director or : . ] . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed. Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director. - 26 April 2019 NA - -

Fejes Jr .

Douglas Bradford Director 26 April 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |29



Statutory information

API Group Services Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Address:

API Group Services Limited
c/o Ernst & Young LLP

- 2 Peter’s Square

Manchester
M2 3EY

05017829

API Group Services Limited

Voyager House
Manchester Airport
Chicago Avenue
Manchester

M90 3DP

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:

Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:
Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000124 :

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.-

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other

European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 1000 1000 100 100

EY |30



Statutory information

Diréctors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY.|31



Statutory information

API-Stace Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Address:

API-Stace Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

02850332

API-Stace Limited
N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000125

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointty.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number 3
Ordinary 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

EY |32



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Current

. Director or . .
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr '
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019  NA -

Woodworth

EY |33



Statutory information

APl Laminates Limited

Company Information

Company Name: APl Laminates Limited
Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter's Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 00173955
Trading Name: API Laminates Limited
Trading Address: Second Avenue
Poynton Industrial Estate
Stockport
Cheshire
SK12 IND

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020 A
By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000120

Any of the functions to be performed or power>s exercisable by the Administrators may.be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Requlation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 50,000 50,000 50,000 - 50,000

EY |34



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or

- T, WP A

v . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned -shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford 10 October 2019 NA -

Woodworth

Director

EY |35



Statutory information

API Foils Holdings Limited

Company Information .

Company Name: API Foils Holdings Limited
Registered Office c¢/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 02488951
Trading Name: API Foils Holdings Limited
Trading Address: N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000122

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency.Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings: This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law-of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital -

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid

Number £ : Number £
Ordinary 14,003,00'7 14,003,007 14,003,007 14,003,007

EY 136



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director NA -

Woodworth

10 October 2019

EY |37



Statutory information

API Foils Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:

Trading Addresses:

APL.Foils Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP
2 Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

00202034

API Foils Limited

API Foils Limited (Livingston)
19 Firth Road ‘
Livingston

EH54 5DJ

API Foils Limited (Sheffield)
Unit 26 Brookers Way
Dinnington

Sheffield

S25 3SH

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company’s Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000119

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Requlation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid
Class Number £ Number £
A Ordinary 51,000,000 12,750,000 51,000,000 12,750,000
B Ordinary 1 1 ' 1 T

EY |38



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned sharehoiding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019 NA ’ -
Woodworth :

EY |39



Statutory information

API Holographics Limited

Company information

Company Name: API Holographics Limited

Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP
Address: 2 Peter’s Square
Manchester
M2 3EY
Registered Number: 03503309 '
Trading Name: API Holographics Limited
Trading Address: N/A '

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: C P Dempster and R H Kelly
Date of Appointment: 31 January 2020
By Whom Appointed:  The appointment was made by the Company'’s Directors

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000123 ’

Any of the functions fo be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regqulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £

A Ordinary 1 : ' 1 -

B Ordinary 1 - 1 -

EY |40



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . ) . Current
Name Secretary Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 10 October 2019 NA ’ -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 10 October 2019  NA -
Woodworth
~—~—

EY |41



Statutory information

Cedar 2015 Limited

Company Information

Company Name:

Registered Office
Address:

Registered Number:

Trading Name:
Trading Address:

Cedar 2015 Limited

c/o Ernst & Young LLP -
2 Peter's Square
Manchester

M2 3EY

09381566

Cedar 2015 Limited
N/A

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:
By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

C P Dempster and R H Kelly
31 January 2020
The appointment was made by the Company's Directors

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts, Manchester
District Registry, Insolvency and Companies List (ChD): CR-2020-
MAN-000121

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Class Authorised Issued and fully paid
Number £ Number £
Ordinary 48,287,353 48,287,353 48,287,353 48,287,353

EY |42



Statutory information

Directors and their shareholdings

Director or . . Current
Name Secretary - Date appointed Date resigned shareholding
William Theodore Director 26 April 2019 NA -
Fejes Jr
Douglas Bradford Director 26 April 2019 NA -

Woodworth

EY |43



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Appendix B Administrators’ receipts and payments
account for the period from 31 January
2020 to 20 March 2020

Group Limited

Statement of Affairs estimated to

realise Receipts . £
435,662.00 Cash on Appointment 430,236.21
46,000.00 * Other debtors and prepayments -

Shares held in subsidiary - Poland 1.00
Assignment of debt - Poland 1.00
Bank interest received 606.08
Total 430,844.29
Payments £
IT costs/Group services recharge {39,505.36)
Bank charges and interest (92.10)
Total (39,597.46)
Balance in hand 391,246.83

Represented by:
Cash at bank 112,549.93
intercompany - AP| Group Limited 93,782.90
intercompany - APl Laminates Limited 56,111.54
Intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited 97,817.04
Salary deductions control account 38,282.44
Trade creditors (8,397.02)
VAT receivable 1,100.00

[

Total 391,246.83

Notes:
1. Thereceipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and
services taxes.
These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs.

Costs incurred in respect of IT costs/Group services recharge will be recharged
appropriately in due course from Group Limited.

EY |44



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Group Services

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

50,000.00

77,000.00

Receipts
Plant and equipment
Other debtors and prepayments

Total

Payments

Employee costs

Sundry expenses

Total

Balance in hand

Represented by:

Cash at bank

Intercompany - APl Group Limited
Salary deductions control account

VAT receivable

Total

(163,978.71)

£
(163,883.71)
(95.00)

(163,978.71)
(163,978.71)
0.00
(93,894.90)

(70,102.81)
19.00

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

3. Employee costs allocated to Group Services and paid by API Group Limited will be
recharged appropriately in due course resulting in no cost to Group Services.

4. Group Services does not have a bank account.

EY |45



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Stace

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

1,600,000.00

65,881.00

Notes:

Receipts
Property

Cash on appointment -

Total

Payments

Total

Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

£

65,061.40

65,061.40

65,061.40

65,061.40

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |46



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils Holdings

Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise

Receipts

Shares held in subsidiaries
intercompany debtor
Bank interest received

Total

Distributions
Secured creditor

Balance in hand

Represented by:
Cash at bank

Total

£
500,001.00

2.19

500,003.19

(400,001.00)

100,002.19

100,002.19

100,002.19

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |47



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils UK

Statement of Affairs
estimated to realise
1,300,000.00
1,430,000.00

950,000.00

363,000.00
16,000.00

Receipts

Plant and Machinery
Stock

Business Records
Contracts

Goodwill

Property

Intellectual Property

Pre appointment debtors
Rental licence fees
Transitional Service Agreement charges
Bank interest received

Related group company debtor - Dunmore Europe GmbH

Other debtors and prepayments
Total
Payments

Site costs

Stock/conversion purchases
Employee costs

Public notices

Insurance

Bank charges and interest

Total

Distributions
Secured creditor

Total
Balances in hand

Represented by:

Cash at bank

Intercompany - API Group Limited
Intercompany - API Group Services Limited
Intercompany - APl Laminates Limited
intercompany - API Foils Holdings Limited
Intercompany - API Holographics Limited
Intercompany - AP| Stace Limited
Intercompany - APl Cedar 2015 Limited
Sales collected due to API Foilmakers Limited
Salary deductions control account

Trade creditors

VAT payable

Total

£
1,000,000.00

¥ 1,320,298.88
1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
747,388.42
53,641.57
6,699.00
192.80

3,128,225.67

(1,771.01)
(13,444.66)
(145,279.20)
(35.44)
{1,800.00)
(354.74)

(162,685.05)

(1,099,996.00)
(1,099,996.00)

1,865,544.62

2,108,242.73
(97,781.60)
35.44
35.44
35.44
35.44
35.43
35.43
(76,875.20)
(9,767.07)
(861.61)
(57,625.25)

1,865,544.62

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |48



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

3. Intercompany amounts represent payments made by, or on behalf of, Foils UK and
will be settled in due course.

EY |49



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Laminates .

Statement of Affairs
estimated to realise

1,000,000.00

200,000.00
1,259,120.00
3,000,000.00

103,000.00

_Receipts

Plant and equipment

Stock

Cash on appointment

Pre appointment debtors

Bank interest received

Other debtors and prepayments

Total
Payments

Site costs

Stock/conversion purchases
Employee costs

Other professional fees
Sundry expenses

Insurance

Bank charges and interest

Total
Balances in hand

Represented by:

Cash at bank

Intercompany - AP! Group Limited
Salary deductions control account
Trade creditors

VAT payable

Total

4,653,002.11

(235,559.29)

4,417,442.82

4,417,442.82

See note 1
228,159.77
1,256,080.21
3,168,619.43
142.70

£

(928.50)
(7,552.46)
(223,688.67)
(972.00)
(263.72)
(900.00)
(1,253.94)

4,544,418.69
(56,111.54)
(13,440.49)
(28,070.23)
(29,353.61)

Notes:

1. The sale proceeds from the sale of business and assets of Laminates were received
after the date of the receipts and payments account and are therefore not reflected

in the account above

2. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs.

Intercompany amounts represent payments made by, or on behalf of, Foils UK and
will be settled in due course.

EY |50



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

I3

Holographics
Statement of Affairs estimated to
realise Receipts . £

181,268.00 Cash on Appointment 179,012.30

254,000.00 Other debtors and prepayments -
Total 179,012.30
Payments -
Total .
Balancein hand . 179,012.30
Represented by:
Cash at bank 179,012.30

Notes:

1. The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and
services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |51



Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Cedar
Statement of Affairs A
estimated to realise Receipts £
802,154.00 _Cash on Appointment  792,171.36
Total 792,171.36
Payments £
Total -
" Balance in hand 792,171.36
Represented by:
Cash at bank 792,171.36
Notes:

1." The receipts and payments are stated net of VAT or other applicable goods and

services taxes.

2. These accounts do not reflect estimated future realisations or associated costs

EY |52



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Appendix C Statement of administrators’ charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

Administrators’ charging policy for remuneration

The Joint Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the
administrations. The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking
account of the nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is
provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the Company’s bank accounts
and statutory compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall
supervision of the Joint Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established specifically for each company. Time is recorded in units of six minutes. Each
member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to change over time. The average
hourly.rate for each category of staff over the period is shown below:

Grade Hourly rate (£)-
Partner 810

Associate Partner‘ 725

Director 621

Assistant Director 549

Senior Executive 428

Executive 329

Analyst 171-243

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for each company from 31 January 2020
to 20 March 2020 has been provided below. The time spent by the Administrators and their
staff to date primarily relates to the following matters:

» Overseeing the scaled back trading activities of Laminates and Foils, liaising with
employees, suppliers and customers and sale of stock;

» Conducting going concern sales of the Laminates and Foils businesses;

» Liaising with the Foils overseas entities in respect of ongoing trading and potential share
sales;

» Preparing to realise the Companies’ assets on a piecemeal basis in the event that going
concern sales were not possible;

» Pursuing collection of the Companies’ outstanding debtors’ ledgers;

» Employee matters, including implementing redundancies and supporting these
employees to make claims for amounts due from the RPS;

» Addressing correspondence received from creditors, including trade suppliers and
landlords of the leased sites;

EY |53



Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and disbursements pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice No.9

_ » Arranging appropriate insurance cover for the administrations and also conducting
health and safety assessments as appropriate; and '

» Fulfilling the statutory obligations required of the Joint Administrators’ including
notifying the Joint Administrators’ appointment to all known creditors.

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration
of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors’
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of insolvency Practice No.
9, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for
their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder’s firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn.

To date, no Category 1 or Category 2 expenses have been drawn.

EY |54



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Appendix D Summary of Joint Administrators’ time
costs for the period from 31 January
2020 to 20 March 2020

Group Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director M i Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate

() ®)
Accounting & Administration - - 10 - 0.1 8.7 9.8 1,687 172
Bank & Statutory Reporting 35 - - - - 06 4.1 2,938 716
Creditors - 45 - - - - 30 75 4,158 554
Debtors - - - - - 75 75 1,283 171
Employee Matters - 215 - - - - 215 13,352 621
Investigation & CDDA - - - 30 - 5.7 87 2,338 269
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - "5 125 2,455 196
Public Refations issues - . 20 - - - - 20 1,242 621
Retention of Tite - - - - - 09 [X:] 154 171
Statutory Duties - - - 97 - 6.0 157 5173 329
Trading - - - - - 03 03 51 7
Total Hours 9.0 235 1.0 12,7 0.1 44.2 90.5
Time Costs (£) 7,290 14,594 549 5429 31 6,937 34,830
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 306 157 385
Not: Tima is charged in 8 minuts intervats

Stace
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourly
Partner Director g g E ty y Total Hours Time Cost Rate

(£) (€)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 25 130 - - - - 155 10,098 651
Job Acceptance & Strategy 10 - - - - 0.9 19 911 480
Property 65 61.2 66.0° - - - 1337 79,504 595
Statutory Duties - - - 9.7 - - 97 4,147 428
VAT & Taxation - - - 25 . . 25 1,069 428
Total Hours 10.0 74.2 66.0 12.2 - 0.9 163.3
Time Costs (£) 8,100 46,078 36,234 5,216 0 101 95,729
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 - 113 586
Nota: Time is chargod In 6 minute intarvals

EY |55



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Foils Holdings

Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourly
Partner  Director N g Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate
(€) €)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 1.0 - - - - - 10 810 810
Job Acceptance & Strategy ©o10 - - - - 0.9 19 an 480
Other Assets 20 58.3 20.t - 454 - 125.8 64,183 510
Other Matters 3.0 - 2014 - - - 231 13.465 583
Statutory Duties - - - 95 - - 95 4,061 428
VAT & Taxation - - - 52 . - 52 2,223 428
Totat Hours 7.0 58.3 40.2 14.7 454 0.9 166.5
Time Costs (£) 5,670 36,205 22,070 6,284 15,323 101 85,653
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 514
Note: Time is charged in 8 minuto Intervals
Foils UK
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Total Hourly
Partner Director L i Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
(E) (E)
Accounting & Administration - - 13.2 1.3 60.3 58.2 133.0 36,207 272
Bank & Statutory Reporting 48 - 355 . 720 204 1327 49,582 374
Creditors - - 53 - 5.0 230 333 8,481 255
Debtors - - 48 62.5 - 88 761 30,859 406
Employee Matiers 75 66 225 - 87.9 4.1 138.6 51,748 374
Immediate Tasks - - 9.4 - 36.5 231 68.0 20,469 297
Investigation & CDDA - - 05 4.5 - 8.0 13.0 3678 284
Job Acceptance & Strategy 25 - 74 - - 7.7 173 7,152 415
Members - - 1.0 . - - 1.0 548 548
Other Assets 10.0 30.1 167.2 - 58.0 285 2938 141,278 481
Other Matters 8.0 - 186 1486 1071 16.6 164.9 61,917 375
Property - - 173 - 210 58 441 17.577 399
Public Relations issues 65 - 49 - - - 114 7855 698
Retention of Title - - 30.2 - - 849 1251 32,808 262
Statutory Duties - - 430 15.0 - - 58.0 30,020 518
Trading - 30.1 138.8 - 1283 83.4 3806 150,214 385
VAT & Taxation 1.0 08 21 8.0 . 235 354 9,898 280
Total Hours 40.3 67.6 521.4 105.9 586.1 415.9 1,737.1
Time Costs (£} 32,603 41,948 286,248 45,272 182,920 71,431 660,393
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 312 172 380
Noto: Timo is charged in € minuto intonals

EY {56



Summary of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020

Laminates
Staff Grade
Average
Senior Total Hourly
Partner Director '} [f Analyst Hours Time Cost Rate
' ‘ T ® ®
Accounting & Administration - 75 47 - 127 89 15.0 48.8 18,225 373
Bj-mk & Statutory Reporting 6.3 - 225 - - - 288 < 17415 606
Creditors - .- 143 92 S5 29.0 58.0 18,948 327
Debtors - 16.3 36.2 675 210 - 1410 65,278 463
Employee Matters - 62 96 93 731 30 1012 34,886 345
tmmediate Tasks - - 6.0 4.4 - 10 111 5236 472
Investigation & CDDA - - - 45 - 6.8 13 3,200 284
Job Acceptance & Strategy 15 - - - . 14 29 1367 480
Members - - 10 - - - 1.0 549 549
Other Assets 8.0 250 207 371 05 35.0 126.3 55,998 443
Other Matters 130 - <1586 215 13.0 43.0 106.1 40,391 381
Property 15 300 655 44 - 1.0 102.4 57875 565
Pubfc Relations issues s - bo- . - - 35 2,835 810
Retention of Title - - 23 410 - 40.0 83.3 26,350 316
Statutory Duties - - - 151 205 8.0 446 14,429 324
Trading 4.0 - 490 136 - 355 102.4 42,665 418
VAT & Taxation - A7 - 40 4.7 250 354 8,821 249
Total Hours 37.8 86.7 2474 244.0 147.2 2446 1,007.6
Time Costs (£) 30,578 53,810 135,823 104,310 43,959 46,018 414,466
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 299 188 . 411
Noto: Time is charged in 6 minuto intenals
Holographics
N Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director E Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
(€) {£)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 15 - - - - 15 1,215 810
Job Acceplance & Strategy 10 - . - 0.9 19 811 480
Statutory Duties - - 9.7 - - 9.7 4,147 428
Total Hours 25 - 9.7 - 0.9 13.1
Time Costs (£) 2,025 0 4,147 0 101 6,273
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - - 428 - 113 479
Nato: Time Is charged in 6 minute intervals
Cedar
Staft Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director Anatyst TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
€) €)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 20 - - - - 20 1,620 810
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - 0.9 19 811 480
Statutory Duties - - 9.7 - - 97 4,147 428
Total Hours 3.0 - 9.7 - 0.9 136
Time Costs (E) 2430 0 4,147 0 101 6,678
Average Hourly Rate (€) 810 . . 428 . 13 : 491

Noto: Time s charged in 6 minute intenals

EY |57




Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Appendix E Directors' Statement of Affairs

Group

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
AP Group Limited 00169249

1 iInthe ) v Court case number .
High Court of Justice
Busliness and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000129
Manchester District Registry .
insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(a) Insertname end  Statement as to the affairs of (a) AP| Group Limjted
eddress of registered i
office of the company

() insentdate  on the (b) 31 Japuary 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated In this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name Qﬁe TERet a‘MAAJ

Signed ‘)Qm

N4

Dated 05.0320

EY |58



65| A3

ameufis

0Y'¢0'50
289'18¢ 289'008'12 L0per _EEEmEn 10} BiqE|EAS S19558 (210} PRIEWNST
zo9'sew. 299'sev jUBQ 1B yseD
000'9% 000'8L ) . Suoukedasd PUB-RICIGIP 2380
0 000°888 4s10d @110 |V — B in welj anp
(] 000065 Idv - 8y pun Aseipisgns wag anp siu
[ 0 sBuipoy \Q IdY - & un Aisipy wayj enp
0 000'¢€°02 sBuperspuUn ABIpISqns U] sjuaugsany)
‘19938 pabupyoun
wefireyo Bupeoy o) 133fans S3sEY -
‘087eu0 pexy 0) 102fans siessy
(3 [E] sj98sYy
ogEey anjep
Q) pajewnsy »oog
s1988y Jo ilswwng — ¢

SIBHY JO JUBWINEIS ,$10192110



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1.- Summary of Liabilities

Estimated

‘ to reatise

| €
Estimated total agsets avallable for preferential 481,662
creditars (carried from page A) £ :
Ulabllities £(1.895)
Preferengal creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 479,787 l
Estimated prescribed part of net property whare appliceble (to carry forward) £(98,953)
Estimated total assets dvallable for floating charge holders ) £ 580.'815
Debts secured by floating charges { £nil
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after flosting charges o £ 380,814
Estimgted prescribed part of nat proparty where appficable (brought down) £98,953
Total assets available to unsecurod creditors £ 479,767
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfafl to fioating charge
holders) £(97,795,138)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-proferential creditors (67,316,371) i
(excluding any shortfall to ficating charge holders) £ ’
"Shortfafl to floejing charge holders (brought down) £nft
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards creditors £ (97,315,371)
Issued and called up capital £(12,767,487)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus es regards mombers £]  (12767.487)

Signature Aﬁ‘cmcr\ Date 04.03.20

EY 160



19| A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include afl ereditors and idendify efl creditors under hire-purchasa, chsite! leasing or conditional sale ags

chaiming

and
Claims by employ

peid in advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming setention of title over property in the s former
employees and consumers should be givan as a single figure, with details on the it h
Name of areditor Address Amount of Details of any security Date securlty Value of
or claimant ({with pestcodo) debt held by creditor given seauity
£ £
PNC BanX, National 300 Fifih Avenue, 14% Floor, Piltsburgh, 19,015,202 | Guarantée Novembar 2017 19,015,292
Asgaclation Ponrsyivania 16222, Unlted Statos of Amarica |
API Group pic Penslon | Sooond Avenue, Poynton industricl Estate, | 77,188,000 | Guarantee to the Trustess of the March 2014 77,189,000
and Life Assurance Poynton, Cheshire, $K12 1ND AP Group plc Pension and Life
Scheme Assurance Scheme
Trade creditors Ses sitzched frads creditor schedude 21173
Inter-company creditors | Second Avenwe, Poynton Industrial Estate, 523,000
—APi Group Sorvices | Poynton, Cheshlrg, SK12 1ND
Limited -
Infez- ¥ 690 Madison Avanws, 327 Floos, New York 559,844
- WebFinancial Hoilding | 10022
LLC
H3d Revenue & HMRC BX8 18X 25,738
Customs
Employso claims Various 175,000
Bayside Invesimant 188 Lower Addiscombe Road, Croydon, Surrey, 82,186 | Guarantee provided by API Group 1888 82,186
| Company Limited CR70 78 ) . Limited
A
Signature #G’Kw/m Dste 0§ 0% z0
ADMYiRS

SHEYY JO JUBWAIRIS SJ0aNa



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

0Z'€0's0 g 2o o

(95247 L2T)

KOT Q6N ‘42050UBLIN 20013 Wiy “3sNOH JEWALQ ‘SadIAI0S PasLs ddueulg dnoue (0% LbLTE)

729 6658 101518 ‘peoy JoiemBpug ‘suo|ped ayy (06'864)
V¥ £8N “X030|pRlin ‘soATH ‘prom uolBu| Il 8 WuN (ZT'BLE'S)
D00 IMD ‘2upysoY) ‘Apotie} ‘peoy Lo1e] JouRYY JLIBPY (00'00Y'T)
SIE €bS ‘PISYISOYY ‘AB|2A0IS ‘Ao 1ydiapy ‘18153 pul puedl] (9p'sTT)
$1S THGQ "SPeaH AapyAy “Wnod ueppn {v2's80°67)
AT OZIN ‘PEOY MO|SIIIM YiT4 S53UISNG SIIMOY 'ISNCH UOSWIEPY {00"00Y’S)
Q42 HZIN “6012|PPIN ‘PEOY L1 SULIN Yt eNeln (90°08)
dIe8 T18 ‘AT YUY 5504 '3SNOH 2PIMUOREN {00°98Y)
$ST ATA\S "2snbg sauref 1S T2 {£9°298°¢)
G40 EXS ‘PrOY ed IPISINEH Mg OPLYILdN (18:090)
WYS YT 190G UeWR(0) WO (7L vE8°TT)
30T LT PEOY LOPUIK) ‘16¢ 1930 (09°66T LL)
NOO SLS "3WAT-13pU}-8/ISEINDY ‘TNUDAY YINOWPLS ‘s5og 3L (00°0TS)
NBE TH3 “1oRa5 281029 08 (06'6€£°22)
" ¥AS TIS ‘aue s31ep) ‘F0eYq 21EMOBALIY “WdwdBEUT ysB) OV3 (00°52S)
) - DT Tdi “100U3S 4017 T *35n04 WA IS (80°650°2E)
312 YTNO ‘peawsDury ‘asnoH Juydseyg (06-002°Y)

sSUppY (Ing (3} Bpumang (e0)

dnosn uodipy 1a1sayiuepy

J1d SIS JOISINUJ IEYLDINIWIOD
. HQWD |BUOieuIdW) dedsyoey
PRuW $1013N)0S 3)jtIN
Aydesdereg

palwp m:OEwum?’

PRI diyssdupeg Ausddg jjrpuy
3d ai01soy

P 93U0S Bulyutsd IpIMUONIeN
pung VoIsuad peBeuepy

#1 Bursea) apiya %)

1RI3U3D 13 283

: 4T OWdX

P Bauadifjpa) ssauisng 100}
patwn —r_wEmwgm&& 2 ._.ww

NN SPpaYIaA]

PAWI SWEYNSUO) Yang
upjnsuos uoy

syddng

Vauwiy droyh 14y

pabs

EY |62



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Services
Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs
Neme of Company ' Company number
AP Group Services Limited { | 05017829
In the y . Cburtcaso number
High Court of Justice
Business and Property Ceurts of Englend and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000124
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(o) msertname end  Statem ins of (a) AP1 Group Sarvices Limiled
aencas i reg Statement as to the affairs of (a) Sarv Lip
office of the gompsny

fo)insertdats  on the (b) 31 _Jaguary 2020 , the date that the company entered administration,

Statement of Truth
| betigve that the facts stated in this statement of affsirs are a fufl, true and complete stetement of

the affalrs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration, )

Full name Porce Eesond Cansmad

‘Signed.

Datsd 04.03.20

EY |63



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Book Estimated fo
Value Realiss
Assels _(€) _i£)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subjoct to fioating charge:
Plant and eguipment 800,000 - 50,000
Amounts dus from subsidiary undertaking — API Americas In¢ 1,396,000 o
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaking — API Foils Limited 374,000 0
Amounts due from subsidiary undertaking - API Leminates Limited 355,000 0
-Amounts due from parent undertaking - API Group Limited i 523,000 0
Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings ~ various ; 80,000 0
Other debtors and prepayments 252,000 77,000
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets avaitable for preferential creditors 3.780,000 127,000

Signature }4 6‘ 4 !ﬂ‘&f\ Date od. 0320

EY |64



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1- Summary of Liabllities

Estimated
to reglise
SR N

Estimated total assets availabie for preferential 127,000
creditors (carried from page A) £ :
Liabilities £(48,000)
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated defictency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 79,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (fo carry forward) | £(18,800)
Estimated tota) assets available for floating dmmokhomers £ 60,200
Debts secured by floating charges £(10.015,202)
Estimated deficiency/surptus of assets after floating charges. £ (18,855,092)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabie (brought down) £18,800
Tota! assets available to unsecured creditors £ 18,800
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exctuding any shortfedl to floating charge
holders) £(78,508,611)
.Estimatoed deficlency/surplus as regards non tial credit
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holm) ' £ (78.489,811)
‘Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £(18,855,092)
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards creditors £ (97,444,903)
Issued and called up capita) £(100)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards membors £ (100)
Signaturo léﬂj’m Oate 04,0320

EY |65




99} A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must inchudo all craditors and (denlify all areditors undes sals
paid in advance of he supply of grods or senvicos and creditors claiming ratention of iba oves property In the company’s poaseas!nn Clalms by employees, formar
employces and consayners shauld ba given a3 a single figure, with dofails provided on the respoctive schedutes

..

, thatisl leasing or

lakmlng amournls

Name of croditor ) Addtess Amound of Detalls of any gocurity Date securlty Value of 2acurity
o claimant {vith pasicods) dabt heid by creditor given E
£
PNG Bark, Nalional | 300 Fifth Avenus, 14° Fioar, Piltsburgh, 18,015,282 | Compasito Guaranes and 141147 19.013,282
lon 15222, Unlled States of Amorics | Debantury,

Trade creditora Soo atiathed trads croditor scheduls 7387

HARevenuo & HMRC 8X8 18X 167,408
| Customs.

Intar-comgany Seo attached intorcompany ¢rediins sehedule 146,335

Employva clalma Vartous $§30.000

AP Group ple Second Avenuo, Poynon ldustrial Estte. 77,189,000 | Guprariteo to the Trustees of tha 77,180,000
Penglon and Lifo Poynton, Cheshire, SK12 IND AR Group pic Pension and Life

Assurance Fund Asgurance Fund

Sgnature Dalo 0410310

Jmanp

sSuepy Jo Wawalels ,s1010311Qq



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

[t

0775050 #g amabs
ook 0L SWIOL
- —
AT .
4TD 1340 SUEYS AIRUIIO 00) [ 00 ot 2 4T3BRAUCH NS §,5903d 1S T 'dT) Bunop 318U 00 PoIUIF AND 1dY
PR SALRYS {0 BRI onpA Py (opoaizod ypm) sseppy. IOPIARIBUS JO GWTN
(CUWoN. $3/BY9 J0 'ON
SH3TTIOHIYVHS ANVINOD

EY |67



89| A3

Al G Rovp SeiiceS Limmen

Supplier Yotal Outstanding (£)  Full Address

8T Busingss Oirect (3,033.20) Atpha Bete House, Enterpsisc Park, Howrich; Bofton, BLG 68
Teledata UK Ud {114.00} Dolta House, Wavel| Road, Manchester, M22 §Q2

Ahoy Branding Ltd {420,00) factin House, Colanty, 24 Hood Street, M4 6WX

Azn Trado Credit

(502.33) Hexgon Heuse, § Mercury Gardens, Remford, RM1I 3FL

8281 Print Sotutians. (5,2415.60) Untt 2D Crosstey Park, Crosstey Raod, Heaton Chaped, SK4 SBF
Burness Paufl & Willamsons LLP {300.00) 120 Bothwell Stroet, G2 7IL .
EasyFairs UK (5,014,665} 2nd Floor, Regal House, 70 London Road, TW1 3QS
Omega Business Supplies (149.40) Hollingworth Court, Stackport Road West, SK6 2AN
Origin Asset Managerment LLP 128,111.86) One Carey Lane, ECV BAE R
Studio Rorth Limited {1,522.48) No 1 Spinningfields, Quay Street, M3 3JE
Talk Talk Business " {1,816.01) PO Box 136, Birchwood, WA3S TWU
Waorld Options (45B.41) Unk 665 Businass Centre, Carrs Ind Est, Todd Hall Road, B34 SHU
Sugndilion Ltd {69.00) Worting House, Chureh Lane, Besingstoke, Hampshire, RG23 82X
Fol! & Speclality Effcets Association {695.36) 2150 SW Westpont Drive, Sulte 101, Topeka, KS 66614
121 infinity {360.00) The Old M, Harvest Court, Park Raad, Shepten Maflat, BAS 585
HATIONWIDE CAPITAL FINANCE LTD {1,920.00) NATIONWIDE HOUSE, 10 MOSS BANK \WAY, ASTLEY 8RIDGE, BOLTON, BL1 8NP
Zoho Corporation B.V (2,313.00) & ddroof 15, 1101 BA The
ISS Facillty Serviees Ltd. (1,:266.71) Velodity 1, @rooklands Drive, Weybridge, KT13 OSL
" STE Waste Management (36.00) Unit 17 & 18, Armadiile Stevage, Earl Road, Choadle Hulme, SX8 60T
LORIEN RESOURCING LYD T/A ONEZEERO {6,360.00) 214 WELUNGTON STREET, LEEDS, 151 1BA
Aviva Ponston Deductions {15,757.28) Aviva, Morwich BCC, PO 8gx 520, Norwich, NR1 3WG

"[73,87L.30)
.

Fgratore ‘M_‘

Aote o320

sueyy jO JUBWaR)S $10a1a



M
1)
N

Directors’ Statement of Affairs

oreoso Ay

2l Big
{teseeson]
95051 ‘ATVLI ‘) OL "INOM YOLYATYS NS 9POST ‘0I0ZUVNDS | Z ‘68 0QIIIVS vaVHIS TEZvOZ €]~ WS eleu Hi04 v
Q5 PSHI PUEJI0IS UEYI0] 352 11 ‘318153 P ‘PeOY W44 (86°0ET 'EET) uj S0y (dy
SSoppvLIng  {3) Bupusining oy Jsayjddng

Vapwy sadmess Jnesh gy

EY |69



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Stace

Rule 3.30

(a) Insert name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

API-Stace Limited 02850332

in the Court case number

High Court of Justice .
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000125
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companiles List (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) API-Stace Limited

on the (b) 31 January 2020 . the date that the company entered administration.
Statement of Truth

I belisve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 Ja

entered administration.

Full name / Ereq” ~ELemy G(A/MJ

nuary 2020, the date that the company

Signed

Dated 0303 20

EY |70



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets
-Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets {£) (€)
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Freghold land & buildings ~ Poynton site 720,000 1,600,000
Leasehold land & buildings - Livingston site 490,000 0
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Association 119,015,202) (19,01 5.292)
Subtotal (17.805,292) (17.415,292)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings of AP) Group Limited 83,000 0
Other debtors and prepayments 28,000 0
Cash at bank 65,881 65,881 |
Uncharged assets:
Eslimated total assets available for preferential creditors 176,881 65,881
Signature Date 030320

EY |71



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

At - Summary of Liablilities

Estimated
{o realise
(£)

Estimataed total assets available for preferential 65.881
creditors {carried from page A) £ g
Liabilities £nil
Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferenttal creditors £ 65,881
Estimated prescribed part of net propernty where appik:abls (to carry forward) - £(16,176)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 48,705
Debts secured by floating charges £(17,415,292)
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (17.365,587)
Estimated prescribed pant of net property wher applicable (brought down) £16,176
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 16,176
Unsecured non-preferential clalms {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £(82.186)
holders) '
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferentlal creditors (66.010)
{excluding any shortfall to fiaating charge holders) £ "
Shortig! to floating charge holders (brought dovm) £{17,365,587)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors - £ | (17.431,597)
Issued and called up capital £(100,000) '
Estimated total deficlency/surpius as regards members . £ {100,000}

Signature Date 030320

EY |72



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

R
0760 €0 ejeq 0 neuBls
. exyusgag ,WAVPW‘SW]“JI 2G| EUEAASHR | T UOIEROV |
262'510'6) 270801 pus eejuRIend eusadwod | 262'610'6H YBINGERId 001 b} 'SNUBAY YiLd 60 | (BUoREN WEE ONd
. Wi GnNDs B . VL 00 peqn. ]
98428 8661 (dY 4q paproud seRiBND | 981°28 *Aoung ‘vophoid PeoY et g64 opishen
i 3
3 uonb oup3w Ag pRy 09p {0podisod upm) fuBugeD 4o
Alunsos §o onjeA Aursss seq Aymoas s jo smeg 30 unoLny + SEUPPY 104PBID 40 BULEN
S3|NPRYOE BASEdER) ey} LD PapiAMLD SHEEH UM ‘QuS) 0)BIAS © 58 USAS 64 PINOYS SI8WNEUCD puB
U0y d Aued; 1 vy Auadoud Jas ey 40 UDRUEIR BURIIED SIOIPOID AUE SRS 10 §008 o Addns sl jo 3ouBAPs uj ped
qunowe Buwie pus o|Bs 9 40 Bugses] |aeyD '0SEUBING-QUY JOPUN SIOKBOID (R ARIUDE PUB EI01IPOID (1B BPIIDYY ISTAL NDA 830N
SYO011d340 ANVdWOD .

EY |73



v.| A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares Nominet
Namo of Sharcholder Address (with posteode) hetd Value Details of Shares hetd
AP| Group Limitad gfeo Emst & Young LLP, 2 8t Nds Sguare. Manchestar, M2 100,000 o \00.000 100,000 ordinssy shares of £1
Y each .
TOTALS. 100,000 100.000
Signatre %&W oato 030320

SHEYRY O UBWREIS S10100Q



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Laminates

Rule 3.30

(o) Insert namo and
_address of reglstered
offico of the cempany

() tnsert date

Statement of affairs

Nams of Company Company numbsr

API Laminates Limited 00173955

In the . Court case number
High Court of Justice . )

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000120
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companies Uist (ChD)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) API Laminates Limited

on the (b) 31 Japuary 2020 "+ the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| beffeve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affalrs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, thé date that the company

entered administration, :

Full name _ ﬂm"mem CWF\N“

Signed

EY |75



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Book Estimated to
Co Vatue ‘Realise
Assels &) €}
Assets subjoct (o fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:
Plant and equipment 4,230,000 | 11,000,000
Smckg - saw materials 464000 50,000
Stocks — work in progress 38,000 10,000
Stocks ~ finished goods 297,000 140,000
External trade debtars 3,674,000 3,000,000
Other debeors and prepaymants 234,000 103,000
Cash at bank ’ 1,259,120 1,259,120
Uncharged assets:
Estimated tot2l assets available for preferential creditors 10,197,120 5,562,120
Signature %@\ Dste O{- 0320
g v g

EY |76



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estima ted
to realise
(£)

Estimated tota! assets available for proferential
creditors (carried from page A) £ 5.562,120
Liablilities £(53,000)
Prefereniial creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preforential credltors £ §,509,120
Estimated prescribed pan of net property whare epplicable (to cesry forward) £(600,000)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 4,909,120
Debts secured by floating charges 1 £(19,015,292)
Estimated deficlency/surplus of agsets after floating chargos £ (14,106,172) -
‘Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) £600,000
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 'g 600,000
&m{eﬂ non-preferential clatms (emludlng any shortfall to floating charge | £(82,585,851)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-proferential creditors 81,685,851)
{oxcluding any shortfall to floating charge hotders) £ (81,885,
Shortfall to fioating charge hotders (brought down) £{14,1086,172)
Estimated deflciency/surplus as regeards creditors ¢ (86,092,023)
issued and called up capital £(50,000)
Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (50,000)
Signature %l GQJV N\ Date 05, 03270

EY |77



8| A3

Note: You must Include afl creditors and identy a3 creditors under hire-purchase, chattel krasing or conditions! sate egresments and customers ciaiming amounts
pald in advance of the supply of goods or sonvices and creditors clalming retention of tde over property in the company’s Claims by , former
employees and consumers should bo givon as a single figure, with detalls provied on the rospactive schedutes
Namp of creditor Address Ameunt of Detafls of any secuity Date seeutity Value of security
or elaimant {with posteode) debt held by creditor given £.
£
PNC Bank, Naliona! | 300 Fifih Avenue, 14 Floos, Piltsburgh, 19,015,202 | Compesite Guarantee and 184147 18,015,202
Penpsyivania 15222, United Siatas of America, Deboriturg B
Trade creditors Sce aftoched trade creditor schedule 3,621,912
HM Revenue 8 HMRC 8xg 18X 134,249
Customs
Infer-company See atinched inter-company creditor schedute 693,690 ]
oregiitors.
Employee caims Various 1,100,000
AP Group ple. Secmd Avenug, Poynion Indussrial Estate, 77,189,000 | Guarantee to the Trustees of the tarch 2014 ‘77,!&9,4!!0
5ion and Life, irg, SK12 IND _| APi Group pic Pension and Lisy
s }Q'O’W Dote 0$.0320

SleYY JO JUSWIRIS $1010a10



6] A3

;COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS.
. No. of shares Nominal’
Name of Shareholder m'(wn posteado) T hatg Value Delais of Shaves hold
AP| Graup Limited  cfo Ervist & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Squaro, Manchester, M2 0,000 50,000 | 50,000 Ordinary shares of £1
JEY - ~ . each e
TOTALS 50,000 50,000
:ﬂﬁ’tﬂ«‘d\ ] Dato, 0f.03Zg

SHEYY JO JUBWSIRIS ,SJ01031IQ



ctors’ Statement of Affairs

25050 v
?){.\}:35 z

o OF2S AN B3 AP BUF) 032D
10 SRS 5 45d 2EY K=ty "V § RO LT
THY TEN IR 601 SN Y ST ORI BSACH ARuIOEL
X0 129 $3tHRGY ‘YooY BN “WTOH ULPID
450 BHAS IS DANY DD 1] Wbaw D YUY
X PL WIIDS POOY T4 SN “Tes)
AULE ZT4H DRI P34 FOH IR0 76 1B 0 &
W S utuday “pesy i 99
19 74K PRI PWIH DICUYIE] g M
) 1Y) i SR SAIE YOI LY LA
COLTY 'QURRAV: BY S200SI088 ‘Drlriai iz ¥ cisidasi 00623
AL VIO P IR agn utinty
Tt v20D Purgam ity udbig 130 Bite) SUBNG AUUTO) Y
AT LI RISPURK VRN SIS Man -9 13 RN
143 10 W0 "ONRIAD TIAY pamad
T4 €05 Yatseyd

021 L p0a S " PRGY PALK
S0T L0N RIS Ym ST DS BINCUIMISAM ‘R0 MRl it
Y3 26 RIS P} UCUFA S
. D WY VB ey sy
am 9f) ‘R ity 1) YR NY ¥ L TU0
AVE LA SRR DY ‘FEH DRI ‘S ubepaes
VRO SPIIEN g VIEIT RGTOU) Uiy Peca adag
AN 2125 WOADRE VG2l Ula) (GRTPRY STI0 § Suey JUONS [ 1UWY
- NDT 025 "MASLEOIS “ASCIRY UTHPH “D20Y 3SA YA i) “uibisypaau) 031 Winow A
FEUD TIVA, SIRH 1S AP FR0Y ESIA Ynos MMMy
AKG €A SIRGUTY Doy oo
13T vE PG AL ARG
Y S0 ISSHES N AGPNIRIY W B LAY e BIBR! TS
20603 WISV WUN) LIUD SN0 ¥R SIS
21 8 RN Rz 34 §F
KB 935 VOGRS P00 A2iH0u3 wieg hiivcatg ‘e, uaiRrd
TE LT RO Naka £y B0 sisy
L0 450 ‘TR PRy 2P0UCH YOS AEWITED Y a0
UL VAN PRIPIG Ve VMUt
03 0FW ATPUTA 591233 173 DB WA FEop ol pan AD
TR Wt '€ Bd wihumsty
0BT 73 ‘ARG WIS RN
T6ELW D) P

06 AR e &
WIS agsenstv VaAPY Wdig dte.is codury T ikn
INE 5 "HOSPUIS WIT] TURY BN II0N il

DB 640 STRINNGT; 1341 PESY Des Wida Mg, EAta G3 IV
RUESING.

Wowtial
QUTES 530 Tuty DTN 1S W36
Y I

wern -
@I
a3
wews
e
s
s
W
't -
esam -
ey -
ormE .
L -
W -
SRS .
ormo -
wur -
0T -
ozis -
[ -
6ICDET .
WS -
(13 .
sreety .
orgeq -
WEHR .

craset .
ey -
osisT -
L .
teweey -

1N Nepaziag 0y

Frianiing dn

Bputy

& daznaag pes agg 4RLD

PRt vegiep

A 1SN 00D

PSSR Pl poeD

DERUN W) 9093

10 poaixy

[ e WREsY)

) drog ey

WG R 1593 9PN R
Ll

X iz
1 6 hasaanihg puysieg

£ thasp gy

FRYRAIG ovog 6

Ndanpay 1

NN VS It Ry
ey w adigetuty
NS ksnseg

FRN SRy Y
QISLGNRYISN VA Y
200N

Ao

V&uvq SAMWYT (g

EY |80



Directors' Statement of Affairs

75050 Ry

2ipbrg

TO L18N YITQLOALY IR D ST BE 9

B 638 ‘UNAX0 YOH LIRS VA 331c8x ain)

@08 TIFS WRISIPION 1980 bRY BAGH S 2L UNS

ASy VTS UG5 pooy Puisns

B50 B TUSIBUIN Wiy aD FIny SauatHeey

MSL 1o VOIS PITE 048 Yitg aiiue.

Ad9 89N eI N el LiZ| T WAN YR O TN

A49 EON WIS Wiw Lt Wil gty B sun

ST TEHY 2 SUEALEN ~ BEOY LMNOTT-OTBSATN YaIuIS ™ v ian i
THYSTIO VRO MO LDy 4ORRIS

IGELOL MUIRQ DN ey ubp:y2 00Z N

QU0 WPV ‘OO [013 N2 FSIVALS iR

TZ-0 YA ‘12 OSRAEIN

L2 7465 "UOT0S 163 B1h A0V ERS haM Aoiny T 10 d

ST PRGNS * 15 WBusqiam LNA L2

VIZS 238 Lty ~RD T
£V 1NV “Linnaq I Vang WRUSZ BASPIEN “ILELONY
Wik VO3 PiEgR By Yaticq

01 100S " U3D30Y W38 Mo £

IS TR VNI PIOY STEWI(L13 B Warndc)
Sty v AR w0
WV 536 ‘ANAPAIE 1530 PEOE HODS Latd el g vun

W9 1SS Vg 005 VB 100 IY IST e

245 $155 W USRg Yirg Iy UsOY DUleyy

249 5155 ais) "yt sacdury Wy ety

11 535 DTPAALT Weabs Ams D206 9ad 2 2

HES 1600 MR “BID URB)jeS 94 ¥ 2UN

4 128 ARSI ki (PR VU (RINGD

N2 TS YORd CRH UM My DU PIND ¢ gy

SSTTY ' F0ANIN KM QINSINLT W HIS 0 609

. opamg D 18 10035

020 'HEFRD T SGUS PP

. €I @YHI SN0 TUUS) P ARSI LY KTt By

ATE F15 YIS T2 L2t A (298 A0 i)

Tt
WSt
[
et

WL 06 VARG LA ' daeim Peadiy LS 0093

43 SIS PRI WN

A0 NS TG M Alymayg Saroy ey

MY 0TIV W WY 00GT + 1N OVERE 408 0

. CUOEEIN Wrpsoisy WAL 123 Ca

00T T WHEHLISNY Hy 0314 I8 2L K000 0

RYTY \DIRUTAND BECOO] 068 04 a030 'y

I DI VA4 T G (B

NN OY 50Uy PEN mylgeg ey Py
D5 WIS 151 PULIEH 15100 VAN ALY D Uy
AVCTDNS Vg UTH “9ERAG AIPI M “DTIST $U) POOWSIND BT Uirh
D B sy P PRORIN) 10U AR PSRN0

€ 07

oyoiz
WL
nrko
BT
vy
aerng
WEIRESe
HES
Wy
ous
SIS

Fouwg RSN
il

n

FRIL 02 Ay

W0 BT (EIRA tlodo)

03 U120 ditiny

B IEDAIO UG

<aom B firyaeg smwreu) oty e
Aty Byl Gauntu) odu) wg
R0 WUPCH TS
#0110 GHs0Q OeNI0g

O Ui g RS
HABO RAKOM S Oea WAy
VGIND R DN 9D B HUD itpies
At gy

I KGOS § S2a52ypy (0loY

T Loy ey

Wiz AN Ay

FRIVOAKDS PILD OLdD

1 [an) puopssedo

soyitg esaering edaup
TNPL P WKL) RROI BN
HIDQYIiRH wrimid an) pivog CRIA
12 PEIBLEY LIPS pirod e
P ORQARY 1L3UINE YisRaN
msmipn

BLATOY JO M GG
TV EONDS BUSRZION oY
CRHUELO LOCRRL) M RIRM 1N
v s

HIWD 11330344 PHLY UL S
[

RH G gy

, Bugzeatignag g
D[RR NS e A

FIVLSORAY PVTIEATH VOSSR

Vauwmg samwsy gy

EY |81



Z8| A3

AP LisuiprrESs: Limrre A

Veats €5 UT LS rmirgham -t
Voaa €8 Ut ud Gy .
W s kg -
Wizt Techeday E
Wniroch Gaaw .

Scrath hdhasvo Spmatea s

Anvesside Geaure U3 -
Keahna & Rayel Lrd B
Lazato Paser AB -
Aot Imematicnad Lt B
Crown Van Geder BV -
o Suzghies LK) Lt -
Vg greseng Ltd -
fixinn A9 .
NpoaGisentmned. B
Smith Andersas Giozp L .
St Harrons Lo -

Sarite Selotiom bgd -

S63048 fanes Rood, Tyseley: Bringhar, 011 284

3558 Unin ) tre? ke, Lrssar W3 H1 2024 , BURTY, 18 144

LBM.S6 P.0 B2y 5D, Wierkegton, WATS 1AQ
€FR0I2 TISOSomerset hd , Maroevecure. Co XO21, 00773
SMOUSE Kozer Marks 5/, 1010, Vieana, 1000

LE395 D Ayhbroit e, Rotzgiun HIDRE

TR Gk 653 Builens Camtrn, $5 In Extote, Tood HaD Ao, HasMngeon, 604 Sy
SLIBACO. U HE #Tpma Wk, Prclg Park, Covaziey, OVF 405 .

304D Knrth End, Weboum, L, LAS OND
1296013 PO Fx KI5 Glmgow, G 4

RABITED Unie 3, Cartbrisn Commarrad Centre, Cottte Park, Fir, Fshire, O46 Sax

705,80 UriL S8, THM froanso, 2ane 2, Dewilde tedustrial Park, Doesia, 45 204 ..
IXDAL20 Survryn Pty Untoed Wood Ca5y, MIkan Keynes, MKLA 65

278400 Storgatien 20, Lmasatn, VR

322 fride Rood, Boors, Misbapits, 14D 400

22182 50053 30, VHD Y NIOH, HUMITAS, 10SDAA

14936 Yol 12 g, OF7 GEF

220423 Phifofd Lana Industasl Bzite, Ducky, Fintette, QU7 IR0 ke
4341010 FO Bov 22, Und, veden, 2221

T29.00 36 Sevesh

Cottainer, Estrs, 069 ¢08
3£38.00 Whaluen echatnal Crtme, NTaiy, R KT1 3NA
16632 Wowarheuse M7, Bathrgeon, Chraere, SCIOBW
2400 - Boa 202, Darbrion, DLL SHB
426304, Comens i, Bfiors SeattorsHire STIE 164
51662 A2, Narwkih BEC, P o S0, Mrwzh, NRY TWS
1902855 Mavni 130, Pol, 25068 Mutizme, Cevcd ety . .
ADD Uzh 16 Averve Way, Ferathirse ted Extats, Geasbury, West Yorks, w13 3G
& 3

30f 3

SJEYY JO JUBWIAEIS $1010a110



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Foils Holdings

Rile 3.30

Statement of affairs

| Name of company Company number
API Fails Holdings Limited ) 024889561
tn the Couirt case riumbes
High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-AAN-000122
Manchester District Reglstry
Insotvency and Companies List (ChD)

{o)trsertnomo and  Statement as to the affalrs of (a) APL Fojls Holdings Limited
eddross of regisiered : :
oftioe of the campany

®)inscridate  on the (b) _}J__J;myamgg_— » the date thai the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true end complete sfatement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the contpany
entered administration.

Full name _/m,{'{z’gemy &AM

Signed ,4—0\41}%5

L

Dated’ 0303 420

EY |83



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

‘Book Estimated io
. Vslue Realise
Assets {€) . (E)
Assals subject to fixad charges:
Investments in subsidiery undertekings 16,704,000 0
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Assotiation (19,015,202) (18,015,282)
Sub-total (2,311,202) .(19,015,292)
Assets subject to floating charge:
Amounts due from subsidiary undartaking *1,200,000 0
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 1,200,000 0

Signature 7Q‘@‘<WO\ Date 0303z0

EY |84



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

At - Summary of Liabllities

Estimated
1o realise

®
Estimatod total assets avaitable for preferential o
creditors (carried from page A) £ g
Liabllities £nil
Preferential crediors:-
Estimated deficlencylsurplus as regards preferential creditors £ 0
Estimatad prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camry forwar&) £nit
Estimated total assots available for floating charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by fioating charges £(19,015,292)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (19,015,292)
Estimated prescribed pant of net property where applicable (brought down) £nil
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors £ 0
Unsecured non-preferential ciaims (excluding any. Shortfall to floating charge ' £nl
holders) i
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors 0
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £
Shortfall to floating charge hotders (brought down) £(19,015,292)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (19.015,202)
Issued and cafled up capital -£(1d,003,00?)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members [ {14,003,007)

Signature /VGCYAMGJ\ Date - 03, 0320

EY |85



98| A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must inclyds all areditors ond idendify all oreditoss under hre-purchase, chatted leasing or Bonal sale ogr
paid in advance of tho supply of goods or services and craditors claiming
employees and oonsumors should be given as a sing'e figure, with detsils provided on e respedtive sehedulos

amounis

and clafming
retention of tiite over property in tho company™s pessession.. Claims by employees, former

Name of cseditor* Addross Amounit of Detglls of any secutity D3le security Valus of security
or clalmant {with posteodo) dabt held by creditor given £
£
PNC Bank, National | 300 Filth Avenico, 14™ Flgor, Pittsburgh, 16,015,202 { Compostie Guaranice and 141147 19,095,292
Association Pennsyhanis 15222, Unllad States of America, | Deb
. L (hapnen peto 03,03 20

SIBYY JO IUBWIIEIS ,SI010aN]



18] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares Nominel
Name of Sharchofdar Address (with posicade) hatd Value Detalls of Shares hetd
API Group Limited gré: Emst 8 Young LLP, 2 ${ Poter's Square, Manchester, M2 14,603,007 14,003,007 | 14,003,007 Ordinasy share of £1
S N Y eath
TOTALS 14,003,007 144003.0.07
s #ﬁfq&vg b 020320

sneyy J0 lusWalels ', siolnana



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Foils

‘Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

AP Folls Limited 00202034

In the | | Court case number
High Court of Justice '

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000119
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(a) Insertname and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) AP| Foils Limited

address of registered
office of the company
(o) Insertdate on the (b)_31 January 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company

entered administration.

Full name pG‘E‘ VEREN C*MN\N"
Signed ';;. 6 @/ v\cg

Dated 04037'0

EY |88



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A- Summary of Assets

Assels

Assats subject (o fixed charge:

Land and bulldings
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Association
Sub-total :

Assets subject to fioating charge:
Ptant and machinery
Stocks - raw materials
Stocks — work in progress
Stocks ~ finished goods
External trade debtors
Amount due from group company — AP| Folls ltalia
Amount due from group company - APi Foils Frence
Amount due from group company ~ APY Netherdands
Amount due from-group company — AP} Folts Poland
Amount due from-group pany - APl Amerl
Amounts due from other group companies - various

. Amount due from fefiow group compeny — Dunmore Europe Gmbh
Othor debtors and prepayments
intangible fixed assets — goodwill

Uncharged assets:

(Estimated total assets avallable for preferentisl creditors

4 14

Signature Date

‘Book Estimated to
Vsive Raalise
_(£) ) )
306,000 0
(0015202 | _ (18.015.202)
(18,710,292) 119,015,292)
6,319,000 1,300,000
1,658,000 400,000
51,000 30,000
1,643,000 1,000,000
1,260,000 | 950,000
2,080,000 0
1,299,000 0
2,498,000 0
1,543,000 0
852,000 0
107,000 0
383,000 363,000
239,000 16,000
638,000 0
20,648,000 4,059,000
04,0320

EY |89



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of tiabilities

Estimated
to realise
@&

Estimated total assets avallable for preferenttal
creditors (carried from page A) £ 4.069.000
Liabilitles: . £(78,000)
Preferenttal creditors:- '
Estimated deficloncy/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 3,581,000
Esfimated prescribed part of nst property where applicable (to casry forward) £(600,000)
Estimated tota) assots available fwﬂoating charge holders £ 3,381,000
Debts securad by floaling charges £{19,015,202)
Estimated deflclency/surplus of assats after floating charges £ (15,634,292)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £600,000 )
Total assets availablo to unsecured creditors £ 600,000
:\Jxe;:;cd non-preferential claims (excluding any ghortfall to figating charge £(89,051,298)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferontial creditors 88.451,288)
(cxcluding any shortfall to floating chargo holders) £} (88451,
Shortfall to floating charge hotders (brought down) £(15,634,202)
Estimated doficiency/surplus as regards creditors €1  (104,085,520)
Issued and cafled up capital £(12,750,001)
Estimated tota! deficiency/surplus as regards members £ (12,750,001)
Signeture ;me\ Date 040320

EY |90




16| A3

COMPANY CREDITORS

WNoto: Yau must include all creditors and identidy 2 creditors undar hiro-purchasa, chattef leasing oe i sale
pald in edvanoe of the supply of goods or services ond creditors cloiming retention of titls over propeny In the company's possassion. Cizims by employeos, former
empioyees and consumers shouAd be given as 8 gingle ﬂgtﬁm, wilh ¢otads provided on the respective aghedulas

and

clalming amounts

Nomo of creditor Address Amount of Detefs of any securlly Date eecuity Vetue of seourity
of clatmant {with posicedo) debt hedd by crediior given £
4
PNC Bark, National 300 FIRh Avenuo, 14> Fioor, Pittsburgh, 10,015,202 | Composthe Guatantoo end 14.11.97 19,015,202
Associgh | Pognsyivania 16222, United Stivo of Debenre .
Trade creditars See atinched trede crediior schedule 3,313,386
HM Rovenue and- HMRC BX9 18X 252,466
Cun!
triercompany creditors | See ttached intor-company arcditor scheduto * | 8,764,446
Employee daims Various 1,610,000
AR Group pic Pension Second Avenuo, Poynton Industrial Estate, 72,189,000 | Guarantee 10 the Trustees of tho darch 2014 77,189,000
and Lito Assurance Fund | Poynton, Choshire, SK12 1ND APi Group pk Penslon and Life
Asauranco Fund - _
#QWWA oate 04,0320

Shegy J0 uawaiels s1ope8ug



26| A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
. MNo.afohares’|  Nominat . X
Name of Shiweholder Addriss {with pestocda) nelg Vaus Details of Shares heid
AP Folls Holdings Limited ‘¢lo Bmst & Young LAP, 2 St Peter's Squara, Manchaster, M2 51,000,000 12,750,000 | 81,000,000 A Qrdinary eheses of
SEY .25 eath
AP Group Limited cfo Emot & Young LLI, 2 5¢ Pater's Squara, Manchester, M2 1 1 |1 B Qrdinary eharg of £1 each
JEY.
ToTArs | 51000001 § 112750001
N, oate 040320
7

SlEYY JO JuSWILelS $10108M0



6] A3

AP Fois Limeres

Supgtier

Acurn Industria) Services Led
Arco £ast Seonfand

Arnokd Clark Fnance Ld
Brigns Equipment L lad

Gty Electfical Factors Ltd
Carity Winalthcare Ld

Geaodis United Kingdam l1d
£t Industris Products Ud
Lyreco \ Lt .
Nick DuRly Corarerting Sqrvices.
Prismm Lt

8§ Components Ld

Toval Labeting Sohatioey Lid
Toyota Matesial Handlind Uk
Tod International:

Tot Uk ttd

Ad Mete Pabrications{Uvingst
Adt Fira Add Securlty Pic

A The Fours

Alligd Filtey Systemms Ld

Arc Pdrting Ue

Avery Weigh Tronk

Baboock Wanson Uk

BD Traintng Sanices Limited
B3 Waste Services Umited
Bobst Manehester Lid

Boctd

Branmag Uk & tretond

e Europa Gmbh
CopsaURUd  Euro A/C
Chance & Hunt g (Arels}
Charles Tennans & Co Ltd
Charmicats § Process Equip Ltd
hamor Pound Umitod
Targmont Electrics Matar Ropa.
Qariont OXstributien Uk Ltd
Campeo Fire Systerns Umited

Total Outstanding ()
. 8,439.14
- 6473
N 114297

. 221837

- 904.43
- 1,343.00
- TBEAS.T)
- 501179
- B1650
- 1,09200
- 231462
- 2,566.10
- £30.80
- 11,143.17

- 12,103.97

- 14688
- 2828600
- 243189
- 170.20
- 5,207.06
- $,058.00
- 3,779.53
. 1,108.82

- 69580,

- 765298
¢ 2767790
- ™48
. 12258207
- 52468
. 105,538.25
- §4,100.00
. 145,504.10
- 2,739.00
- €360.28
- $,780.00
- 2466534
. 144000

I0F §

Ful) Address

Midland Road, Rothathams, South Yorkshirg, 563 2TE

Po Box 21, Wavesley Stroat, i, HUL 280

454 HILLINGTON ROAD, GLASGORY, 652 AR

Po Box 3777, Orbital vay, Canndek, Staffs, WS BXW R
Grango Road, Houstan industrip Estate, Uvingstan, west Lothian, EH54 SOG
ey Housg, The Embankment; Emery Park, Vale Roxd, Heaton Mersey, SK4 3GN
Po Bor 92, Caronation Road, High Wycembe, HP12 3TW

16 Melfard Rosd, Righead industria) Estate; Beilshl, Linprashire, MLA R
Oeerpark Coun, Dennington Wood, Talfoid, Shrepshire, 172 7NB

Lodge House, 2 Esafck Gardens, MeXar, Blackburm, BD2 710

tudo House, Clarenoe Caurt, Rushmore Kill, Grpingion, Kent, 8R6 712

P O Box B28, Corby, Northants, NN17 JUB

4 Aty Court, Simonsida East Ind, Estute, South Shisids, Tyne B Wear, NE3A 504
Stirling Aad), Sigugh Trodg Estate, Sough, Berkshiro, $11 65V

PO Bom 186, Ramnsbottam, Bury, 810 SGR

a Box 4, Ramsbottam, Bury, Lancs, BLO 9GR

3 Napier Sguare, Houstoun thd Extato, tingstan, West Lothlan, E434 50D
Pa 8ox 352, Manchester, W16 XY

78A Barttay Way, Knlghtsridge, thangston, West Lothlan, EH54 8EZ
Hurtsmun Brive, irlam, Manchester, M44 SEG

Urits 78 7, Polbeth indutrial Estane, West Calder, Wast Lothian, EHSS BT)-
Po Box 92, Scho Foundry, Founvdry tana, Smethwick Warloy West  Midl, 866 2L
7 Bistree Way, Borchamwoox), Hertfordstirg, VD6 15A

25 At VA6 7RS

Garanation Way, Cresses, High Wycombe, 1012 372

Pannine Business Park, Filsworth Road, Hoywood, Lencashire, OLIO 2Ty

P.0. Boce 12, Worsley, Manchastar, M28 2U8

Ranwdon Mouse, Graen Lane, Yeadon, Leods, 151D 730¢

PO finu 4, Earl Raed, Chendio Mutma, Chaadle, SR8 6QG

Audrey House, 16 20 €% Place, Landon, ECIN 65N

Aexancer House, Crown Gaig, Runtamm, Cheshire, WA7 2UP

Croighead, Whistteberry Road, @lantyro, Glasgow, G72 0TH

Unit 6 $4 Stephens Busingss Ce, Paphir Road, Warmley, Bristal, 8$20:550
Pines tndustrtd Es1ate, Broad Strect, Gulldord, Surrey, GU3 38H

35 Teanant Stroct, Laith, Edinburgh, EHB SNA

Unlt 2, Rewdon Park, Yeadaon, Loods, LS19 Tea

Oieve House, Mabern Road, Lower Wik, Worcester, WR2 4¥X
Sgayre 7

Adt 040320

SHeYY JO JUBWAIEIS ,S10j081Q



6| A3

Al RBus Lmmen

Computcrshare Vouther Senfcas
Carnelius Chemlcats Co Ltd
Doans Engirieerig (Uvingstan
Devine Chamicals ud

Orszed Sates (UK) d

Du Font Taijin i Uk ted Fu
Edinburzh Chamber Of Commence
Euragsie Lagisties Liméted
European Ogd ttd

Evonlk Degusss Gmbh

Evonik Tego Chernie Ginbh
ExeonensbE Chomical Belghun
Filtan ttd

Fire Prqimhm Grodp [Fpe) Lt
Hex Films Europa $0.20.0
Forth Engingering Sexvices
Fritlon Components & Systems
Fst Cansymables ked

Gbr Technalogy Ltd

Geo Broam & Sons.

Groodis Wisen Uk L
Grotmen Ltd

Mes Wiates Trestment Ld
Venator Pigmonts Frante SAS
Mydrasyn Led

Imzd Uk Ltd

$¥ B Cores tod

Jomes ¥ Brown Ud

John Heanay {Electeical) Led
Johnsons Agparetmastar 1o
Kennametal(UK)Ltd

Lare hemicals & MAnerals Lid
Lanet 6, Linility d

Lavoress Ltd

Lawrance Industries

Lsbrizol Europe Svb»

Mxlpren Plastics Ll

Mequilkin 8 Co Led

7894
11,587.34
2,12400
17.026.32
106,176.50
179,848.43
201,80
20430.40
24372400
2045673
21,339.03
118,87058
204.00
4,890.00
330
1.995.00
136560
11003
1,362.35
3,509.04
14,308.08
795220
777340
1740000
8618
46251
16373593
494640
14,433.70
226,80
16,676.22

453576
144,24

KuNmann House, Larasatr Wy, Fradley Ferk, 11chiield, Stoftordshirg, WS13 85X

Cornellus House, Woudside Dunmow Road, 8lshops Stontfard, Hertfordshire, €123 SRG
d, 0 i Uvingston, Wy , EH34 BAH

Prospect Business Park, Leadgate, Contott, Co Durham, 003 7PW

Grund 8usldings, 1-3 Strand, London, VAC2N SEJ

CQustorres Servicat, Po Box 1681,

2 Feitival Square, Edinburgh, EH3 930

Thurroek Park Way, Twrrock Park industriat Estae, Tilbusy, Essex, RM18 752

HNortonthrope Ni¥s, Sdssotz, Huddersfietd, Weast Yordshire, HO3 9L

Rodenbacher Chaussee 4, 63457, Hanau-Winigang, Gormany

Tago Heuse, Chinpanham Drive, Kingston, MBion Kevnas, Butks, MKI0 0AE

Cadland Road, Hardley, Kythe, Southsmpton, SQ45 3NP

Caswed) Rond, Syttenhom Farm Estate, Lesmington $pa, Warwickre, (V31 1QF

Fgg Haitse, Mill Raad kg Est, Linlithgow, Wast Lo1Nan, M43 75F

62-300 Wrzesnia, Ul Gen. Wiadyrhawa Sikorshicg, 48, Pofsha, Virzesnia, Poland, 62300

5 Centre, 15 Granton, Edinbungh, €5 1QT

Unit 4, 32 Eauimul Serogt, Annick tvdustrial Estane, Glasgow, 632 065

Stock Moura, Seymour Rozd, Nurreaton, Warwickshire, CV11 418

Unil 6 Jupiter Housa, Caftevs Industrial Park, Aldermastan, R67 60

5/6 T Shore, Leith, Edinturgh, ENS 6C8

143 Fagys Road, Feltham, Middbeses, TW14 02

151 Floos, Barcty Chepstow, NP6 5XQ

Suite 8, Oader House, South Calfeen Rcad; Coatbridga; MLS 486

203 Raute D Vrarvico, 59560 Comlnes, Fraece

392 King Street, Aberdecn, A924 36U

Times House, Thowfey Wiy, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4AF

10 Aston Fields Foad, vaitehouse indusrial Estate, Runcom, Cheshire, WA7 300

Napler Struet, fenton, Stoko-On-Trent, StaFfordshire, ST4 a6

4 Conthrane Square, Brutefield tndustay Pork, tvingston, West Lothian, E458 9DA

1 Ruthvandield Rasd, trvasadmond industrial Extane, Perth, P40 35Q

Lake fload, Looway Ind EStte, Nowport, South Wites, P19 4SA

3Paper Ml Brive, Redditeh, Worcestershire, 98 80

Gaasldo Rursery, West Caldar, West Lothion, EHSS BPT

* Colowr Works, Lichfiold Road, Branston Buintan-On-Tresm, Siafs, DELO SWH

Po 6ax 300D, Tamwarth, 879 7X)

2260 Oevel-Wasturo, Rpt Turrthout, Belghien, 2260

Peraland trdusirial €stzze, Loanhead, Midtothian, EH20 90
6/8 Resmlo Plage, Cobege Mittan Nomth, Esst Killrido, G74 SHD

Sgratue
Aate

20¢ 5

04$03.20,

SIBYY JO WUBWAIEIS ;S1010311Q



S6| A3

AP FBiLs Limerepn

aler Toledo

Mitsubishl Polyester Films (Eu
M3 Sae Servioes t1d

Mount Engraving Tools

Nash Mechanical Seal Services
North Yest RnBer Scrwices Ld-
Omya U k8.

Opevttional Uk Ltd

Opiima Control Sokutlans Ud
Paramh BV

Polygraphica Equipment Lt
Precision Pest Mansgement
Presspohn td

Quaity Freight Services
Prepshaft Services Lud

Pump Action td

Pyraban txg

R8N flectricat wholesslers
Randafls Fabrications L
Record Uk Lt

Regsl Rubber Co

Richard R3Rer Harrison Ltd
Stffic-Akan Uk Lt

Samurel Banner & Co ttd
Ssdon GIobil Engrewing Tochno .
ScotiPallets

Saaittish Englneering
Shaering Nlangyu Green Packlig
Wastecare Ltd

Speedmot As Lid.

$peing Distribirttan {Scotfand)
Stom Chemicals Ltd Buro AFC
Tennants Distribution Ld
Thetfto Fisher Sciqniific
“Thermocool Ltd

Tersy Fms Europe SAS
Univar Led

Veotia B (UX) Ltd

406,80
161,197.00
15,552.00
348000
86862
s1840
29,987.29
34.969.74
2,380
3,108.00
422000
72080
445740
a0
80400
1,607.98
78139
89812
67104
261.00
754927
277200
28,333.00
1622788
233820
14,232.00
1,152.00
717,30028
1.032.00
1232918
242130
50.821.92
36,34022
206047
agen
3200
27,351.40
19018.07

84 Boston Road, Beaumont Leys, Lekcester, Loceisterihire, LEG 1AW

24:25 Marht Place, Olney, Bucks, MK46 484

Grange Aivad, Houstoun tnd Estate, Lhingston, West Lothizn, EH54 SDE

Unit 44 Toughet Hall Road, Stakenill industrial Estate, Middietan, Manchester, M24 2R
Nile Street, Bohton, BU3 6DW N

3 Fuddtr Rowd, Manor Patk, Runcom, Cheshire, WAT 17Y

Ormya Hot 3 Busingss Park Deriyy, DE22 6LY
G41 The mnavation Centre, Scl-Toch Daresbury, Keckwick Lane, Daresbury, Chashire, WA &FS
Capricorn Park, Blatewater Road, Blaciburn, BS1 5QRE

0 Box 86, 1700 Ab Hearhagowaand, The Nethardands

PO Bax 56, Wakafield, West Yorkshire, VA2 TXA

Sohitions 3¢ Precisian Howse, 267 lvesan Driv, Irefand Wood, Leads, 1516 6L°
Whornckffo Viorks, Harrogate Road, Bradiond, 802 378

Unlt 1, Peed Mouse, Taunton Stret, Shiptey, West Yorkshire, 8018 394

Uit 3, Mutnin Road, Fra 28w

19 Hutehison Anad, EGnburgh, EH14 IRA

Endeavour Work, Dolphin Robd, Shorcham<By-Sea, Sussex, BNa3 606

Uni2 5, Westerton Road, Braxbum, 'West Lathian, EH52 SAU

Hoyle Ml Rand, Kinstey, Portterfract, W9 518

Senith Avenue, Gurion Business Park, Wishaw, 9412 ORY

Getmar tndustsfal Estate, Lochgelly, Fite, KYS &1L

8£3r5h Trees Houso, Marsh Porade, Newrstle-Under-Lyme, Staffordshive, STS 187
812 Chveshire, wa3 702
Margrtan Court, Manor Pari, Runcom, Cheshire, WA7 ITU

7 Bdleyn Court, Manar Park, Runcomn, Cheshire, WAY 158

Halbeath Intarchange Business, Kingsest Auad, Halbeath, K¥A1 BRY

105 West Georgo Street, 18t Roar, Pyfo Chambers, Glasgow, Lanarkshire, G2 1Q1,
Quenfan Road, Pooffang Matustry District, Shaoing Prendnce, China

Hichmond House, Garforth, Leads, 1525 INB

tstanbul Tuzia, Ovganlze Sanayl Bolges), Eski Lama Yohy P 33 Fepearan, 30959 Tuxts btanbul Turksy

34 tachmudr Rogd, Whitehill indusiriel Espte, Bathgata, West Lothlxn, EHa8 267
6 0uckeits har, South Sareet, 8lshap's Stontlard, Mestfordshvre, CV23 348
Hazelbottom Rozd, Cheetham, Manchester, MG 0GR

Staffond House, 1 Bourdary Park, Boundary Way, Hemal Hempstead, HP2 7GE
24 Vigtaria Street, Rutherglon, Glasgow, G73 105

Safwt Maurios a Beyrast, 1208, Misbel Ceden, Fronce, 1708

Aquarius House, Midpeint, Thornby, Brodford, BD3 TAY

28 €astin Road, Bankside Ind Estate, Falkirk: £K2 TUY

Sgratvie
Adte,

3o0r 5

04.03,20

Sueyy 40 JUBWIAIE}S ,$1010910



96| A3

Al fons LimmmeA

Wast Lothian Councl
W Caanirg Senvices Lid
Whitchem Ltd
valfrd Sonih Led
WAreless Logi Led
Hss Hire Shops.
A Kongla Fectsical Lid
BRODERICK GROUP LTD
Rakem id
Aonce Chamicals Uinited
Anilen Lases Technalogy
Hart Materials Undted
IF5 Worldwide Ltd
Chambers ir limited
Robant fiotters imited
Zenith Internatfonal Feaight 1,
Advantage Wostdatide UX Lid
Encsse limited
Countrywide Graunds Malntenane
OFD Disposshias
Hartiel befjun 5.0
S Cool Engrgy United
Keonos Systems Limited
Bobst UK frefand Led
Pitrezvie Pachaging Led
Manthester Chamica's Ld .
Catplast Metafllzed Produgts Limited
Calym Kerv Jolnery
Enwironimestal Fltration Speeialists
Ocwar Plumbing Led
PBE Marking Systems o
Adlington Paper & bocrd ktd
Bulk Meter Scavites Ud”

' Antitriction Components Ltd
Fastend! Curape Umited
Manbett § Atsocistes Lid
Vibro-bac SRy,
Qurvie Burapean Transport (td

27090.00
852845
572584

460,64
240
683

5640
2,55037

15,360.00
9,504.00
5.,302.80

152,00

14.220.00
1,880.80

14,057.60

2800
7.385.05
2471.06
3,898.08
1,220.29

20,736.61

67282

109020

13,5000

12,20569
1.61400
5,096.59

13841
972.00
23243
$4,096.00
140136
1220000
3.169.59

2318821
283000

68§
11,282.20

Ravanates Unit, St Davids Housa, Sauthbridge Strect, Bathgate, EWAS 17T

$§ite 0, Reedlands Road, Clay Flatts, Workingian, Cunbria, CAI4-3YF

23 Albent Street, Newzastle, Statfordshire, STS 1P

€m House, dediicott Close, Oukley Hay, Northarsts, [¥N18 INF

Roreen, Honey Lane, Hurlgy, Bertahire, SL9 689

25 wifow Lane, Mitcham, Surray, CR4 4TS

3 Ozkbank Park Way, Ostbiank tndustrial Est, Lhvingston, Wess LowNian, [HS3OTH
1 ALPIA FOINT, sharsion, Minthester, M22 aTE .
Vidllingsine Street, Bury, Lancishire, BLB 28D

Ofd Wz, thapol Lane, Pesetwaed, Somarsat, BAS SLY

Qig Welington Road, Lyntawn Trading Estate, Ecclos, Manchester, MI09Q6
Carrier House, Carfier Fold, Church Road, Staffordshive, WV5 ODH

Unit 4 \Winchester Caurt, Denny, A8 6R

20 Boyds Walk, Dukinfield, Chashire, SKI6 4TW

10 Bewby Road, Newty Rosd industral Estate, Hazed Grove, Stackpory, SK7 SDA
Zenith Mouse, Valloy Coun, Bracord, West Yorkihire, 801 459

155 Wrighs Siveet, Rendrew, Renfrewshire, PA4 BAN

-Besumont Road, Cron, Banbury, OX16 1RE

Countrywide House, Oak Groan, Ead Road, Cheadla Hulme, KB 60L
Praed Raad, Trafford Park, Manchostor, M17 190
M.V Esplanide 170 ROX 101, Drusscl, 6€ 1020
1CS Hause, Stephersan Road, Calmore tndustrial Estte, Totton, SO40 334
Second Fcor, South Wing, Capital Bull e, Otibury, Brackned, RG12 892
Housa, Rocdineh, B8 INA Lo
Untt 46, F¥e Food & Busingss Centre, Southileld industriad Estate, Glenrathas, KYS 20U
16 Georgr Strees, Aldertey Edgn, Chathire, SK3 744 ’
67 Commpnder Bivid, Unit 4, Toronto, Ontarto, M1S 3347
99 Racburn Rigg, Uvingstan, Was? Lothiah, EHSA SPH
24 Borfs Strees, Whithum, West Lothian, E447 00U
9 Kasrmyth, Houstan Industrlal Estate, Uvingston, ENS4 5G6
Unit 5, Borrett Court, 7 Cardift Road, Reacling, AGY BED
Unit 1, AdWngton bustnass Park, Adington, Mzcdlastield, Cheshire, $X10 4NL
Afoversham Rosd, Chadock, Ashfard, Kent, TH2S 480
Unit A Causewsy Central, Plontaer Park, Bristal, Avon, 054 308
Unit 8+C Springhell Parkway, Glmgaw Trade Park, Glasgaw, Dfgety Oy, 663 6GA
fMabbett House, 11 Sandylond Plece, Glasgow, GITNE
Via Peirno Maggio, 2/4, $an 2enona e Lambro M1, 20070
Uyrwastle Road, Wasfgton, WA 45N

Sgature
Aate

4of 5

04,03 20

sio081Q

suteyy 40 luawWalRIS



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

QrE0S0-

=y

W B,

e —e——
y5' SRS -

ONT 2TXS U0IUA4 ‘31353 {BIISARU| UOWADY "INUIAY PUOIDS
GNT 2TXS ‘U0WAGd ‘310153 1episnpu) UOIAD4 ‘NUBAY PuodDs
SANVIUIHLIN ‘WYGHLLSIRY N8 3601

QNT ZTHS ‘U0IUA0g B1EIS3 [UIINPUI UOYIADY ‘Bruany puaddg
H0IO I ‘BAAIMET BUD) AmMEIID THEE SLOREIAD JeusHEN
9Y0ST ‘0L "JOW 201EALS UES 9LOST "0|OLENDS | 2 ‘68 ORIXES CpoAS
9EIT6-0 YIEGUATNUPLY ‘7Y ossensRBIr

OLET6 ‘SnOSSIV ‘ueyIwajitA @ 038y pICAdIRog STHT

©05-50 ‘oudaserd ‘T eysulzsey IN

ONT ZENS WoluADg ‘04easd (CUISNPU] LOLUADY "anuRaY puo3DS
SANVIYIHLIN “WYQYILSINY X8 960T

TRIPPY {ind

0000005’y -
00'000°002°1 :
WeEs'TL -
99TLI'LE -
orispor +

SR <

ovEIRR -
wer'ss .

69150'909 3

[ -
€LVEZY B
(9} Suipuessing jeaox

P SI0Z JEpa)
S2UIBIOM 5304 (dv

A8 TPUEPIDN I4Y

"PIN 5931495 dnnig (dy

U] 04 (dy

) WS Eey 104 1dy
HYWD PUEI§INNGQ 404 By
. SVS 5104 By,

"0:02 "d5 e4sjog 3o iy
(R

A'8 SONVIYIHLIN 1Y
opddng

VaLawny etag iy

EY |97



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Holographics

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

AP Holographics Limited 03503309

Inthe Court case number’
High Court of Justice ) '
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000123
Manchester District Registry

Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(a) Insertname and  Statement as to the affairs of (a) AP| Holographics Limited

address of registered
office of the company

() insertdate  on the (b)_31 January 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name Arae‘ﬂéiml Gadmnan

Signed %‘ M
AL,

Dated 03- 03-‘20 i

EY |98



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets
Book .. Estimated to

v ’ Valie | Reslise
Assets E) - {€)
Assets subject 1o fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charge:.
Other deblors and prepayments 254,000 | 254,000
Cash 81 bank 181,268 ‘181,268
i.lneharge’d assels:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 435,268 | 435168
Signature Date 030320

EY |99



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to reclise
, SO ) J—

Estimated total assets available for preferential 435,268
creditors (caried from page A) £ LA
Liobilitios £nil
Preferantial creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surpius us regards preferential creditors £ 435,268
Estimated prescribed part of nal property where applicable {to carry forward) £(90,054)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 345,214
Debis secured by fioating charges £(19,015,292)
Estimated doficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ '(18,670,078)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicabte (brought down) £00,054
Total assets aveilable to unsecured creditors £ 80,054
hu;zﬂ;od non-praferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £(77.189,000)
Estimated deﬂchncy!surpﬂus as regards non-proferential creditors (77.098.946)
{oxcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ i
Shortfail to fioating charge holders (brought down) £(18,670,078)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ (85,769,024)
Issued end called up capital £(2)
Estimated tota! deficlency/surpius as regards members £ {2)
Signsture 72_0‘(,&% Dato 030320

EY 1100



10L] A3

Nate: You must incluedo @ croditors and ientify afl creditors under hi

COMPANY CREDITORS

rehase, chattel leasing or

claiming amaunts

and
paid in advance of the supply of goods or servicas and credliors claiming ratention of title over property in the: :ﬂmpawy 's possossion. Claims by employeas. former
ermployeos and consumors should be givan as a single figure, with detalls provtded an the respactive sehodules

Name of cradior Address Amourt of Detalls of 2ny secixtly Date socurity | Value of secury
or cistmant {with posteode) debt befd by creditor ghvon £,
. £

PNC Bark, Nmkmal 300 Fifh Avenue, 14 Foor, Pittsburgh, 19,015,282 | Composite Guarantse and 1401407 10.015,282
Assoclation, N 16222, \;d Siates, of Amesica Dabenture

AP} Group pic Pension Sscond Avenue, Puyvmm Indusirial Estate, 77,489,000 | Guaranes to the Trustees of the March 2014 77,168,000
 and Lifo Assurance Fund | Poyntan, Cheshire, SK12 IND AP\ Group plc Pansian and Lite

Assurance Fund.
-f
o G o 03,0320
A

Slieyy 40 JusWalels ,S10102:Q



Z0L] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
X | No.of shares |  Nominal
Nomg of Sharcholder Address (with postcode) heid . Valug Dotads of Shares held
‘APY Fails Hoidings Limited fo Ernst & Younig LLP, 2 St Petars Squaro, Manchestar, M2 1 1| 1 A Oninary shara of £1 each
aEY .
AP Group Limitted <o Emast 8 Yourig LLP, 2 St Peter's Square, Manehester, M2 1 1 | 1 B Ordinery share of £1 cach
YoTALS 2 2
9 A NG Date 03,03 20

SHEYY JO JUBWAIRIS 510108110



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

Cedar

Rule 3.30

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Cedar 2015 Limhed 09381566
in the Court case number

| High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts of England and Wales CR-2020-MAN-000121
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

(s)Insertnomo and  Statément as to the affalrs of (a) Cadar 2015 Limited

address of registercd
office of the company
(b)inscrtdsts  on the (b) 31 Japuary 2020 , the date that the company entered administration.
Statoment of Truth

1 beliéve that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as (b) 31 January 2020, the date that the company
entered administration.

Full name ﬂ TR NELEMA QA/’M“
Signed %Z G‘C,zl/_@/\

Dated 0303 20

EY 1103



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Investment in sﬁbshﬁary undertaking
Less: amounts due to PNC Bank, National Assoctation
Sub-total

Assels subject to fioating charge:
- Amourit due from AP Fols Uimited (subsidiary undertaking)
Cash at bank

Uncharged assets:

Estimatad total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature g‘fmqwrl\

Date

Book Estimated fo
Value Realise
_E) £)
30,409,000 0
(18,015,202) (19,015,202)
11,393,708 (19,015,202)
4,250,000 0
802,154 802,154
16,445,862 | 802,154
030320

EY | 104



Directors’ Statement of Affairs

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Slgnature

Eslimatad
to realise
I B
Estimated total assets avallable for preferentiai 802,154
creditors (carried from page A) £
Liabilitles ) £rdl
‘Preforential creditors:-
Estimated deﬁclencylwrﬁlus'as regards proferential creditors £ 802,154
Estimated prescribed pait of nat property where appficable (to carry forward) £(163,431)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holdars £ 638,723
Debis secured by floating charges £{18,015,202)
Estimated deficlency/surplius of assets after floating charges £ (18,376,569)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £163,431
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 163,431
Unsecured non-preferential clalms (excluding any shertfall to floating charge £nil
holders)
Estimated deficlencyfsurplus as regards non-prefarential creditors 163.431 '
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) £ '
Shortfall to flogiing charge holders (brought down) £(18,378,569)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards croditors £ (18.213,138)
Issued and called up capital £(48.287,353)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus &s regards members £ (48,287.353)
W Date 03,0320

EY 105



90L| A3

Note: You must include sl creditarg and identily all creditors under hire-purchase, chaited ioasing of

COMPANY CREDITORS

chaiming amounds.

sate agy
pafd in agvance of the supply of §00ds or 50rvives andf creditors clalming retention of tillo over property in the mvrm:anrs pnsseaslcn Claims by emnployses, former
employees and consumess should be given as a single figure, with detalls proviged on the raspective schedules

Name of creditor

Addoss - Amount of Datails of any securlty Date scourity | Value of security
or claiment {with postcode) “dabt held by creditor ghvon: £
£
PNC Bank, National | 300 Fifth Avenue, 14 Floor, Pittsburgh 18,000,000 | Composite Guarantee and 141147 IB.UDb.UDU
| Association._______| Pennsytvania 15222, Unitod Sfeles of Americe Dchonwre.
PNC Bank, Nationa! | 300 Fifth Avenue, 14" Ficor, Filtsburgh, 15,282 | See above See above 15,282
Association | Popnsyivania 16222, United Stateg ol Aqetica
Zz e Date 030320
) b

SieyYy J0 WBWSIEIS S1010800



10L] A3

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares Naoming!
Namo of Sharehotdsr Address {with gostcode) held Vghie Details of Shares held
WobFinancial Hodding LLC | 590 gdison Aviemio, 32 Floor, New York 10022 49,207,383 | 48.267,353 | 48,287,363 Ondinary shares of £1
cach

TOTALS | 407383 |48.267353

S, AT MJ\ Date 020320
L4 —

SuBYY JO JUSWAIRIS 51010811



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
Al Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst § Young LLP is a limited hability paninership registered in England and Wales
with regisiesed number OC30000% and is a member fim of Ernsi & Young Global Limited

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



Appendix A

Appendix A  Fee Estimate and Statement of Expenses

Estimate of remuneration to be charged

The joint administrators are seeking approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis.
In accordance with Rule 18.16(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, they set out
below their estimate of remuneration to be charged.

The estimate of remuneration is £1,653,305 plus VAT. An explanation of how this sum has been
arrived at is set out below and a breakdown of the expected costs is attached on the following

page(s).

Please see appendix D in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for details of the time costs
incurred from 31 January 2020 to 20 March 2020.

Company name Remuneration estimate (plus

VAT)
APIF Realisations Limited : 810,472
API Group Limited 49,090
AP| Laminates Limited 568,109
Cedar 2015 Limited 12,017
AP|-Stace Limited 101,068
API Foils Holdings Limited 90,992
API Holographics Limited 21,857
Total 1,653,305

Explanation of the work undertaken and proposed to be undertaken
The work undertaken can be categorised either as Statutory or Asset Realisation related. Statutory

work is required by the Joint Administrators to fulfil their statutory duties. Asset realisation work is in
respect of the Joint Administrators actions to realise assets for the benefit of the creditors.

Basis of work Category of work Description of work

statutory Accounting & Administration » Overall management of the case, tl'easury and
accounting functions, statutory compliance diaries
and time cost reporting.

Statutory Bank and Statutory Reporting » Regular reporting to the secured creditor.
» Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals, six monthly progress reports and final
report.

Statutory Creditors » Dealing with creditor claims.
Correspondence with creditors.
Processing distributions to the secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (as

- applicable).
Asset realisation Debtors » Collection of the debtor book, negotiations with
customers
» Monitoring and recording cash receipts
Statutory " Employee Matters » Assessing staffing requirements and making

redundancies.
Dealing with employee enquiries.
» Processing employee claims (if applicable).

- ADM09B13



Appendix A

Asset realisation

Immediate Tasks

Tasks requiring immediate attention following the
appointments, in order to execute the strategy
outlined in the Proposals.

Statutory

Investigations

Investigations into the Companies affairs in
accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice
2 “Investigations by Office Holders".

The Joint Administrators’ reports on the conduct
of the directors under the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986. ’

Asset realisation

Job Acceptance & Strategy

Matters relating to the appointments and initial
planning of the administration strategy, including
meetings with the Companies’ directors and
management and formulating and executing the
strategy adopted.

Considering exit routes from administration and
implementing the most appropriate route.

Statutory

Legal Issues

Dealing with any ad hoc legal issues.

Asset realisation

Other Assets

Realising the Companies’ assets.

A33essing, quantifying and eeeking to realiee
value from assets not recorded in the
management accounts of the Companies at the
date of appointment.

Asset realisation

Other Matters

Sale of the business and/or assets of the
Companies in pursuance of the Administrators’
objectives.

Managing the transitional services arrangements
in place with the purchasers of the businesses
post sale

Dealing with any assets owned by third parties.
Recovery of the Companies’ physical books and
records, and electronic records (including a back-
up of Companies’ servers and systems).

Liaising with the Purchaser and relevant suppliers
in relation to transitional arrangements.

Statutory

Prescribed Part

Calculating the Companies’ net property and
Prescribed Part to be set aside, as appropriate.
Distributing the Prescribed Part to the creditors.

Asset realisation

Property

Negotiating and completing the sale of freehold
property

Realising value from the Companies’ leasehold
interests (if any).

Dealing with landlord enquiries regarding the
property interests.

Statutory

Public Relations

Agreeing and issuing statements to the press as
required in pursuit of the administration
strategies.

Asset realisation

Retention of Title

Assessment and settlement or rejection of claims
for retention of title from the Companies’ suppliers
(if applicable).

Statutory

Statutory Duties

Complying with statutory requirements of the
administrations, including notifications to creditors
and members, advertising the appointment, letter
to creditors pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16, and sending to creditors and filing at
Companies House. ‘

Statutory

VAT & Taxation

Preparing annual corporation tax and quarterly
VAT returns, with input from EY VAT and tax
specialists.

ADMO09B13



Appendix A

» Assessment of the VAT and tax treatment of
transactions and agreements entered into during
the administrations.

» Preparing claims for VAT bad debt relief.

Estimate of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration

- APIF Realisations Limited (formerly API Foils Limited)

Staff Grade

Average
Senior Hourly
Partner Director M: Analyst TotalHours Time Cost Rate

(£) (€}
Accounting & Administration 0.5 - 16.2 1.3 85.3 58.2 1415 39,946 282
Bank & Statulory Reporting 6.8 8.0 50.5 - 87.0 204 o127 69,467 402
Creditors 1.0 - 20.3 - 15.0 53.0 89.3 26,571 298
Debtors - 1.0 78 62.5 5.0 8.8 851 34814 409
Employee Matters 75 126 275 - 116.9 4.1 168.6 64,632 383
Immediate Tasks - - 9.4 - 36.5 234 69.0 20,468 287
nvestigation & CODA 1.0 3.0. 55 45 10.0 130 370 13417 363
Job Acceptance & Strategy 25 - 74 - - 77 173 7,152 415
Members - . 1.0 - - - 1.0 549 549
Other Assets 10.0 301 167.2 - 58.0 285 2938 141,278 481
Other Matters 8.0 - 186 146 1074 166 164.9 61917 375
Property - - 203 - 220 58 48.1 19,562 407
Pubfic Relations issues 8.5 - 49 - - - 14 7,955 698
Retention of Title - . 33.2 - 30 949 1311 35467 2n
Statutory Duties 1.0 . 53.0 15.0 15.0 5.0 89.0 42,327 476
Trading - 30.1 153.8 100.0 1433 1034 53086 208,152 392
VAT & Taxation 1.0 0.8 8.1 8.0 9.0 265 534 16,797 315
Total Hours 45.8 85.6 604.4 205.9 693.1 468.9 2,103.6
Time Costs (£) 37,058 53,126 331,815 88,022 219,033 81,448 810,472
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 316 174 385
Note: Time Is charged in 6 mimus intervals

API Group Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner  Director g Analyst  TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate

(€) (€)
Accounting & Administration - - 10 - 0.1 87 9.8 1,687 172
Bank & Statutory Reporting 45 - 05 - 05 06 6.1 4,191 687
Creditors 55 - 50 - 100 8.0 285 12,033 422
Debtors - - - - - 75 75 1,283 171
Employee Matters - 215 - - - - 215 13,352 621
nvestigation & CDDA . . 1.0 3.0 20 57 1.7 3,562 304
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 . B - - 1.5 125 2,455 196
Public Relations issues - 20 - - - - 20 1,242 621
Retention of Title - - - - - 09 09 154 171
Statutory Duties 0.5 - 20 97 50 6.0 232 8,363 360
Trading - - - - . 0.3 0.3 51 171
VAT & Taxation - - 1.0 - 0.5 - 15 718 479
Total Hours 11.5 235 10.5 12.7 18.1 49.2 125.5
Time Costs (£) 9,315 14,594 5,765 5,429 6,106 7.882 49,090
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 337 160 391
Note: Time is charged in 6 minuts intervals

ADM09B13



Appendix A

API Laminates Limited

Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourty
Partner Director E: ) Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
(£) (€)
Accounting & Administration 05 75 77 127 . 139 15.0 57.3 21,965 383
Bank & Statutery Reporting 8.3 8.0 375 - 15.0 - 68.8 37.301 543
Creditors 1.0 - 293 9.2 155 59.0 1140 37,038 325
Oebtors - 173 39.2 67.5 260 - 1500 69,234 462
Employee Matters - 7.2 156 9.3 921 30 127.2 45213 356
Immediate Tasks . - 6.0 4.1 - 1.0 1.1 5,236 472
Investigation & CODA 1.0 3.0 50 4.5 100 118 353 12,938 367
Job Acceptance & Strategy 15 - - . - 14 29 1,367 480
Members - - 1.0 - - - 1.0 549 549
Other Assets 8.0 25.0 20.7 374 05 350 126.3 55,998 443
Other Matters 13.0 - 158 28 130 43.0 106.1 40,391 381
Property 15 30.0 68.5 4.4 10 1.0 1064 59,859 563
Public Retations issues 35 - - - .- - 35 2,835 810
Retention of Title - - 53 410 3.0 400 893 29,010 326
Statutory Duties 1.0 - 10.0 15.1 355 140 756 26,737 354
Trading 40 - 69.0 1136 25.0 45.5 2571 106,722 415
VAT & Taxation - 1.7 6.0 4.0 137 280 53.4 15,718 294
v Exra Category 4 - - . - - - - - -
Extra Category 5 - - - - - - - - -
Total Hours 43.3 99.7 336.4 344.0 264.2 297.6 1,385.1
Time Costs (£) 35,033 61,883 184,684 147,060 83,446 56,035 568,109
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 548 428 316 188 410
NoI: 1ime (3 cnangea in b Minuto INTINals
Cedar 2015 Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner Director i Analyst  TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
[14] ®)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 20 . [+X-3 - 05 - 3.0 2,063 688
tnvestigation/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 10 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - . - - 0.9 19 911 480
Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 . 18.7 7,819 418
Total Hours 3.0 - 45 9.7 8.6 0.9 26.6
Time Costs () 2,430 0 2,471 4,147 2,869 101 12,017
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - 549 428 338 113 452
Note: Time is charged in 8 minute intervals

ADM09B13



Appendix A

APIl-Stace Limited

Staff Grade
Average
Senior Hourty
Partner  Director M E. i Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
(€) (€)
Accounting and Administration - - - - - - - - .
Bank & Statutory Reporting 25 13.0 0.5 - 05 - 16.5 10,541 639
Investigatio/CDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - . . 09 19 an 480
Property 6.5 61.2 66.0 - - - 133.7 79,504 595
Statutory Duties - - 3.0 9.7 6.0 - 187 7,819 418
Trading (Mandatory) - - - - - - . . -
VAT & Taxation - - - 25 - - 25 1,069 428
Total Hours 10.0 74.2 70.5 12.2 8.5 0.9 176.3
Time Costs {£) 8,100 46,078 38,705 5,216 2,869 101 101,068
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 113 573
Noto: Time Is charged in 6 minuts intervats
API Foils Holdings Limited
Staff Grade
Average -
Senior Hourly
Partner Director M 9 b Analyst Total Hours Time Cost Rate
(E) (€)
Bark & Statutory Reporting 10 - 0.5 - 05 - 20 1,253 627
nvestigatiovCDDA (Mandatory) - - 1.0 - 20 ‘- 30 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 1.0 - - - - 09 18 911 480
Other Assets 20 583 20.1 - 454 - 1258 64,183 510
Other Matters 3.0 - 201 . - - 231 13,465 583
Statutory Duties - . 3.0 95 6.0 - 185 7,733 418
VAT & Taxation - - - 52 - - 52 2,223 428
Total Hours 7.0 58.3 44.7 14.7 53.9 0.9 1795
Time Costs (£) 5,670 36,205 24,541 6,284 18,192 101 90,992
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 621 549 428 338 13 507
Nots: Time is charged in 6 minuts intervats
API Holographics Limited
Staff Grade
Senior Average
Partner  Director Anatyst  TotalHours Time Cost Hourly Rate
(€) (€)
Bank & Statutory Reporting 15 - 0.5 - 05 - 25 1,658 663
Debtors 05 - 10.0 - 120 - 225 9,945 - 442
tnvestigation &8 CODA - - 10 - 20 - 3.0 1,224 408
Job Acceptance & Strategy 10 - - - - 0.9 19 911 480
Statutory Duties . - 3.0 9.7 6.0 . 18.7 7819 418
Total Hours 3.0 - 14.5 9.7 20.5 0.9 48.6
Time Costs (£) 2,430 0 7,961 4,147 6,919 101 21,557
Average Hourly Rate (£) 810 - 549 428 338 113 444
Noto: Time Is charged in & minuts Intervals

ADMO9B13



Appendix A

Details of expenses incurred and anticipated to be incurred

Expenses comprise sums paid or to be paid to third parties and sums paid or payable to the
administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of
shared or allocated costs. Expenses expected to be incurred are £920,460 plus VAT as follows:

Company name Expenses estimate (plus VAT)

APIF Realisations Limited : 463,500

API| Group Limited 10,410

API| Laminates Limited 413,750

Cedar 2015 Limited 3,200

API-Stace Limited ' 20,700

API Foils Holdings Limited : 5,700

API| Holographics Limited 3,200

Total 920,460

Category of expense Description of expense incurred or to be
incurred

Site costs Costs of rent, rates, utilities, security, cleaning and

' insurance.

Stock/conversion purchases Costs of packaging, raw materials, haulage costs,
hire purchase equipment.

Employee Expenses Costs of expenses of the Retained Employees
during the period of trading.

Agents’ fees Use of specialists to maximise recovery from the
Companies’ tangible assets.

Legal fees Legal advice regarding such matters required to
maximise realisations from the Companies’ estate.

Storage Costs to arrange collection and storage of the

Companies’ books and records, for minimum
periods required under legislation.

Insurance Costs to insure the Companies’ assets and
operations during the administration periods.

Statutory costs Costs of completing siatutory requirements of the
administrations, including advertising and filing
costs.

Bank charges Charges associated with operation of the

Companies’ bank accounts during the
administrations.

Corporation tax Corporation tax which may become payable
following the preparation and submission of
Corporation tax returns. It is currently too soon to
provide an estimate in respect of these costs.

Disbursements
Disbursements comprise of sums paid or to be paid to third parties, or payable to the Joint

Administrators’ firm in respect of out of pocket expenses and costs which include an element of
shared or allocated costs.

ADM0SB13



Category 1 disbursements

Appendix A

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure met by and reimbursed to the office
holder’s firm, relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment to an

independent third party.

Disbursement

Description of disbursement incurred

Accommodation and subsistence costs

Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators and -
their staff in respect of their work on the

administrations, whilst operating from or attending
various sites operated by the Companies or third
parties.

Travel costs (excluding mileage)

Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and
their staff in respect of their work on the
administrations, to travel to various sites operated by
the Companies, or third parties (excluding mileage
cost).

Telecommunications

Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators, and
their staff in respect of phone costs while travelling to
or from or working at the various sites.

Specific Bond

A form of insurance required by insolvency law.

Postage and printing

Those costs incurred by the Joint Administrators in
printing and posting the Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals and subsequent progress
reports and other written communication to all
relevant creditors and shareholders.

Category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements of

shared or overhead costs.

Disbursement

Mileage

Description of disbursement incurred

Those costs relating to mileage incurred by the Joint
administrators and their staff in respect of their work
on the administrations, whilst operating from or
attending sites operated by the Companies prior to
administration and third party locations to attend
meetings with key stakeholders.

Current mileage rates are 45p/mile.

Exceeding estimates of remuneration and expenses

These estimates may be exceeded, in which case an explanation will be provided in the appropriate
progress report. The joint administrators will only draw remuneration in excess of the estimate with
the prior agreement of the approving body, in accordance with Rule 18.30 the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016.

ADMO0SB13



Estimated Joint Administrators’ expenses and disbursements

Appendix A

Payments which are not

disbursements (see notes 1 and 2] Foils UK Foils Holdings Laminates Group Group services Cedar Holographics  Stace Total
Site costs 59,000 30,000 89,000
Stock /-conversion purchases 29,000 10,000 39,000
Employee costs 198,000 193,000 . - . - - 391,000
Bank charges and interest 2,000 200 2,000 200 200 200 ‘200 5,000
Agents fees 17,500 20,000 6,500 44,000
Corporation tax - - - - - - - -
Legal fees 72,000 4,500 43,000 8,000 2,000 2,000 12,000 143,500
Storage costs 5,000 1,000 10,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 22,000
IT costs / Group services recharge 48,000 - 60,000 - - - - 108000
tnsurance 15,000 20,000 35,000
Total 445,500 5,700 388,000 10,200‘ - 3,200 3,200 20,700 876,500
Category 1 disbursements {see note 2}

Acc dation and subsistence 7,100 12,100 60 - - - 19,260
Travel cost (excluding mileage) 5,750 - 9,750 150 - - - 15,650
Postage and printing 3,500 3,300 - - - 6,800
Telecommunications S0 . - - - S0
Total 16,400 - 25,150 210 - - - - 41,760
Category 2 disbursements (see note 2)

Mileage 1,600 . 600 - - 2,200
Total 463,500 5,700 413,750 10,410 - 3,200 3,200 20,760 ‘920,460
Notes

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) defines expenses as amounts properly payable

from the insolvency estate which are not otherwise categorised as office holders’
remuneration or distributions to creditors.

2 SIP 9 defines disbursements as a type of expense which is met by, and reimbursed to, an
office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment. Disbursements fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2.

e Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment

e Category 2 disbursements are expenses which are directly referable to the appointment
but not a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared and allocated

costs.

3 IT and group services costs have currently been paid by Group, these will be recharged
appropriately to Foils UK, Laminates and APl Americas.

Estimate of return for creditors

We currently estimate the following returns for creditors:

Secured creditors

The principal lender to the Companies is PNC Bank, NA (“PNC").

ADMOSB13



Appendix A

With the exception of Group Limited, PNC has a debenture (fixed and floating charges) covering all
property, stock, trade debtors, intercompany debtors and other assets of the Companies. The charge
was created on 14 November 2017.

in addition, PNC has an unsecured claim in Group Limited by way of a company guarantee.

As the date of our appointment, the debt due from the Companies to PNC totalled c.£19.0m.

The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to PNC.

Group Limited

There are no secured creditors in Group Limited.

Preferential creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to total £181,000,
split across the Companies as outlined in the table below:

Estimated preferential claims

(£000s)
Company
Group Services 48
Laminates 53
Foils UK 8
Group Limited 2
Total for the Companies 181

These claims remain uncertain, given that they relate to employee claims for arrears of wages,
holiday pay and pension contributions, and include a subrogated claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office in respect to unpaid salaries and pensions contributions.

Based on the current estimate of preferential creditor claims and the value of assets realised, we
currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in full.

Non-preferential creditors

According to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, the estimated that total non-preferential claims will be
approximately as follows:

Company Estimated total non-preferential claims (£000)
Foils UK . 89,051
Laminates 82,586
Group Limited 97,795
Group Services 78,509
Stace 82
Cedar -
Holographics ' 77,189
Foils Holdings -

Total 425,212

The level of dividend which will eventually be available to non-preferential creditors in each of the
Companies is uncertain, but given the shortfall expected to be suffered by the secured creditor we

ADMO0SB13



Appendix A

anticipate distributions to non-preferential creditors will be limited, if any, to funds set aside pursuant
to the Prescribed Part, for all the Companies apart from API Group Limited. Further details are at
section 4 of the Statement of Proposals.

In API Group Limited, we expect there will be sufficient funds set aside to make a distribution to the
non-preferential creditors.

10

ADM09B13



Notice to creditors of deemed consent

FI I R B

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38, 15.7 and 15.8 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court

Case number
Registered name of the company

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the
Company

Any other registered name in the
12 months prior to administration

Registered number

Registered office address

Principal trading address (if different
from above)

Date on which the company entered
administration

Date of appointment of joint administrators

Details of the joint administrators

Colin P Dempster

Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street,
Edinburgh

Office holder number: 8909

Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts,
Manchester District Registry, Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020

API GROUP LIMITED

N/A
APl GROUP PLC

00169249

c/o Ernst & Young LLP, 2 St Peter's Square,
Manchester, M_2 3EY :

N/A
31 January 2020

31 January 2020

Robert Hunter Kelly
Ernst & Young LLP

1 Bridgewater Place,
Leeds

Office holder number: 8582

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

ADMO09B16



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named company are seeking
approval of their proposals dated 26 March 2020 by deemed consent.

Creditors will be deemed to have consented to the approval of the proposals unless by the end of 10
April 2020 at least 10% in value of creditors who would be entitled to vote in a qualifying decision
procedure have objected to approval and their objections have been made in accordance with the
procedure set out below.

Objections

Any creditor wishing to object to the proposed decision to approve our proposals — including any creditor
who has opted out from receiving notices about the administration - must deliver to me, at the above
address, a notice stating that the creditor so objects. The notice must be delivered to me at the above
address not later than the end of 10 April 2020 together with a proof in respect of the creditor’s claim
which complies with the requirements of Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 failing which the objection will be disregarded. )

Please note that creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1)
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof of claim if they wish to
object.

It is my responsibility, as joint administrator convening the deemed consent procedure, to aggregate any
objections to see if the threshold is met for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate without a decision being made on
the proposals and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision
procedure.

Réquests for a physical meeting to be held

Creditors who meet the thresholds in s.246ZE(7) of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely 10% in value of

creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may, within five business days from the date of

delivery of this notice, make a request to me in writing for a physical meeting of creditors to be held to
consider the approval of our proposals.

Signed
C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Date v 26/03/2020

ADMOSB16



Notice to creditors of decision procedure

Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 3.38 and 15.8 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Compény’)

Name of court: In The High Court of Justice

. Business and Property Courts
Manchester District Registry
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case number: CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020

Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company: N/A

Any other registered name in the

12 months prior to administration: API GROUP PLC
Registered number: 00169249
Registered office address: c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square,

Manchester, M2 3EY -
Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A
Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020

Date of appointment of joint administrators: 31 January 2020

Details of the joint administrators

Colin Peter Dempster Robert Hunter Kelly

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX Leeds, LS11 5QR

Office holder number: 8908 Office holder number: 8582
Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

ADMOD9B14



NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the joint administrators of the above-named company are seeking a
decision from creditors by correspondence on the following matter:

1. Inthe event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration as provided for in the proposals and the fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.

Creditors wishing to vote on the above matter, including any creditors who have opted out of receiving
notices but nonetheless wish to vote, must complete and return the attached voting form and claim form,
and return them to me by post or email to be received no later than 4pm on 10 Aprit 2020 (the decision
date). Votes in respect of claim forms received after this time will be disregarded.

Creditors whose debts may be treated as small debts in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a claim form if they wish to vote.

A creditor may apply to court to appeal a decision on eligibility to vote in the decision procedure. Any
appeal must be made no later than 21 days after the decision date.

Creditors who meet the thresholds set out in section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 namely 10% in
value of creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors may, within five business days from the
date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matters.

Signed
C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Date 26 March 2020

ADMOSB14



API Group Limited (in Adm_inistration) (‘the Company’)

Voting form

Resolutions
1. In the event that a creditors’ committee is not formed, the basis of the joint administrators’
remuneration should be fixed as provided for in the proposals dated 26 March 2020 and the
fees estimate dated 26 March 2020.

FOR/AGAINST

Signature

Name of signatory

On behalf of
(name of creditor)

Date

ADMO09B14



The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes

Convocatoria para la presentacion de créditos. Plazos aplicables.
Vyzva k pfihlaseni pohledavky. Zavazné Ihity
Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vaer opmeerksom pa fristerne
Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten!
4 Noude esitamise kutse. Jargitavad tahtajad
MNpo’okAnon yia avayyeAl’a amaitn oews. MNpoooxn’ oTig TPOBETHI ‘e
Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed
Invitation a produire une créance. Délais a respecter
Invito all'insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare
Uzaicinajums iesniegt prasijumu. Termini, kas jaievéro
Kvietimas pateikti reikalavima. Privalomieji terminai
Felhivas kévetelés bejelentésére. Betartandé hataridék
Stedina ghal prezentazzjoni ta' talba. Limiti taz-zmien Ili ghandhom jigu osservati
Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen
Wezwanie do zgloszenia wierzytelnosci. Przestrzegaé terminéw
Aviso de reclamagao de créditos. Prazos legais a observar
Vyzva na prihlasenie pohladavky. Je potrebné dodrzat stanovené terminy
Poziv k prijavi terjatve. Roki, ki jih je treba upostevati!
Kehotus saatavan ilmoittamiseen. Noudatettavat maaraajat
Anmodan att anmala fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta

API Group Limited (in Administration) (‘the Company’)
Date of Administration: 31 January 2020

PLEASE NOTE: Once completed, this form will be used by the Joint Administrators ONLY for the purposes of voting in a
creditors’ decision procedure or a requisitioned meeting of creditors. The form will not constitute admission of the claim to
rank for dividend in this or any subsequent procedure. For further information see Rules 15.28 to 15.35 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Name of creditor

Address

Amount claimed, after deductions for
payments made post-administration or
adjustments for set off (see notes
overleaf),

Is the claim preferential or secured?

If secured, value of security

If you have made a retention of title
claim against the company please
attach details (see over)

Signature on behalf of creditor

Date

~ File with Craig Waddell ) Reviewed by

ADMO9B18



Notes to Administration Notice of Claim for Voting Purposes:

1. Please attach a detailed statement of your account as at the date on which the company entered.. .
administration.

2. If you have claimed retention of title please provide details, including the value of any payments
made, or goods returned, to you in respect of your claim.

3. If your claim is preferential (e.g. for wages, holiday pay or certain pension arrears) or secured
please give details and attach supporting documentation.

4. VAT bad debt relief may usually be claimed six months after the date of supply.

Extracts from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016:

15.31 Calculation of voting rights

(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor's claim -

(a) inan administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less -

(i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and
(i) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would
have been made if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted; ...

(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.

(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
(6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value
of the security in the following cases -

(a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 and the
administrator has been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); ...

(7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting;
and for this purpose (where relevant), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.

(8) Avote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

(9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liquidator from -

(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in
respect of some or all of the balance of that value.

15.32 Calculation of voting rights: special cases

(1) Inan administration, a creditor under a hire-purchase agreement is entitled to vote in respect of
the amount of the debt due and payable by the company on the date on which the company entered
administration.

(2) In calculating the amount of any debt for the purpose of paragraph (1), no account is to be taken
of any amount attributable to the exercise of any right under the relevant agreement so far as the right
has become exercisable solely by virtue of -

(a) the making of an administration application;

(b) anotice of intention to appoint an administrator or any matter arising as a consequence of the
notice; or

(c) the company entering administration.

- ADM09B18



Notice to creditors — invitation to form a creditors’ committee
Rule 3.39, Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court: High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts, Manchester District Registry,
Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case number: CR-2020-MAN-000129 of 2020
Registered name of the company AP| GROUP LIMITED
Other trading name(s) or style(s) of the company: N/A

Any other registered name in the

12 months prior to administration: " API GROUP PLC
" Registered number: 00169249
Registered office address: c/o Ernst and Young LLP, 2 St Peter’s Square,

Manchester, M2 3EY
Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A
Date on which the company entered administration: 31 January 2020

Date of appointment of joint administrators: 31 January 2020

Details of the joint administrators

Colin Peter Dempstér Robert Hunter Kelly

Ernst & Young LLP Ernst & Young LLP

Atria One, 144 Morrison Street 1 Bridgewater Place,
Edinburgh, EH3 8EX Leeds, LS11 5QR

Office holder number: 8908 Office holder number: 8582
Email address: apigroup@uk.ey.com

Name of alternative person to contact about the administration: Craig Waddell

Invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Creditors are invited to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be formed if sufficient creditors
are willing to be members of the committee. Information on the role of committees can be found at
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-

Committees.pdf

To be validly established, a committee must have at least three and not more than five members, who
must have agreed to act.

ADMO9B17



Should you wish to form a committee, please follow the instructions in the nomination form attached

to this notice and return the completed nomination form, with written agremeents to act where
appropriate, to me at the above address to arrive no later than 10 April 2020 Nominations can only be
accepted if | am satisfied as to the creditor’s eligibility under Rule 17 .4 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016. ’

Signed A\)/

C P Dempster
Joint Administrator

Date 26 March 2020

ADMO0SB17



API Group Limited (‘in Administration’) (“the Company”)

Nominations for creditors’ committee

You may nominate up to five creditors of the company. Please note that before a person can act as a
member of a creditors’ committee that person must agree to do so.

In the event that more than five valid nominations are received, the five receiving the most votes will
be appointed.

When you have completed this form, please return it with the creditor’s written agreement to act
(unless you are nominating yourself or your own organisation) to Craig Waddell at
apigroup@uk.ey.com to arrive no later than the closing date stated on the notice of invitation to form a
committee.

| nominate:

(Name of :
creditor) of

(Address)

‘(Name of
creditor) of

(Address)

{(Name of
creditor) of

(Address)

ADMOSB17



(Name of

creditor) of
(Address)

(Name of

creditor) of
(Address)

to be appointed as (a) member(s) of the creditors’ committee.

Signature

Name of signatory

On behalf of
(name of creditor)

Date

ADMOSB17



